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August 4, 2004

.

G -
uperior Court of Pennsylvania

Harlan 1. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs, Sr;
and Shirley S. Johns, Appellants

V.

Gail Wilks,James H. Meas,Marian D. Shimmel,

Norma J. Knepp,Leonard Thompson,Alvin C. Bush,

0% 34o-Gb

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
Case Status: Active

Case Processing Status:  August 4, 2004

Journal Number.
Case Category: Civil

Awaiting Original Record

CaseType:

e Yun A ()

Declaratory Judgment
Equity

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

SCHEDULED EVENT
Next Event Due Date: August 4, 2004
Next Event Due Date: August 18, 2004
Next Event Due Date: September 13, 2004

Next Event Type: Case Initiation
Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received
Next Event Type: ‘Original Record Received

8/4/2004
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August 4, 2004

z‘uperior Court of Pennsylvania

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appellant Schnarrs, Harlan 1.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 Fax No.: (814)378-623"

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellant Schnarrs, James E.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 Fax No.: (814)378-6231

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellant Johns, Shirley S.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status:  No
Appellant Attorney information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 Fax No.: (814)378-6231

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Wilks, Gail
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

8/4/2004
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Quperior Court of Pennsylvania

Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866

Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: o
Receive E-Mail: No

: (814)342-5318

Appellee
Pro Se:

{FP Status:

Meas, James H.
Appoint Counsel Status:

No

Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Mason, David Charles

Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:

Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: o
Receive E-Mail: No

Appeliee
Pro Se:

IFP Status:

Shimmel, Marian D.
Appoint Counsel Status:

No

Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Mason, David Charles

Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:

Address: 409 N Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: |0
Receive E-Mail: . No

. (814)342-5318

Appellee
Pro Se:

IFP Status:

8/4/2004

Knepp, Norma J.
Appoint Counsel Status:

No
Appellee Attorney Information:

3023
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August 4, 2004

Quperior Court of Pennsylvania

Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: |0
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Thompson, Leonard
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: |0
Receive E-Mail: No
Appellee Bush, Alvin C.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:
IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:
Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: {0
Receive E-Mail: No
FEE INFORMATION
Paid
Fee Date Fee Name Fee Amt Amount Receipt Number
8/4/04 Notice of Appeal . 60.00 60.00 2004SPRWD001033
TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION
Court Below:  Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
County: Clearfield Division: Civil

8/4/2004
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Q‘uperior Court of Pennsylvania

Appeal Docket Sheet

D& ket Number: 1372 WDA 2004

Page 5 of 5

August 4, 2004

Date of Order Appealed From: July 1, 2004 Judicial District: 46

Date Documents Received: August 4, 2004 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: July 27, 2004

Order Type: Order Entered : OTN:

Judge: Ammerman, Fredric J. Lower Court Docket No.:  No. 2003-340-CD
President Judge :

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS
Original Record Item Filed Date Content/Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFS
DOCKET ENTRIES
Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name : Party Type Filed By
August 4, 2004 Notice of Appeal Filed -
o Appellant Schnarrs, Harlan .
August 4, 2004 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil)

Lower Court or Agency

8/4/2004

3023
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Superior Court of Pennsylvania
David A. Szewczak, Esq. Western District 310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Prothonotary Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297
Eleanor R. Valecko Aug ust 4, 2004 412-565-7592
Deputy Prothonotary WWW.Superior.court.state.pa.us

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: 1372 WDA 2004

Harlan 1. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs, Sr;

and Shirley S. Johns, Appellants

V.

Gail WilksdJames H. Meas,Marian D. Shimmel,
Norma J. Knepp,Leonard Thompson,Alvin C. Bush,

Dear Mr. Shaw:

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the
Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant’s counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko

Deputy Prothonotary
GJM




CERTIFICATE AND TRANSMITTAL OF RECORD UNDER PENNSYLVANIA
RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 1931(C)

To the Prothonotary of the Appellate Court to which the within matter has been appealed:

THE UNDERSIGNED, Clerk (or Prothonotary) of the court of Common Pleas of
Clearfield County, the said Court being a court of record, does hereby certify that
annexed hereto is a true and correct copy of the whole and entire record, including an
opinion of the Court as required by Pa. R.A.P. 1925, the original papers and exhibits, if
any, on file, the transcript of the proceeding, if any, and the docket entries in the
following matter:

03-340-CD

Harlan 1. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs, Sr., and Shirley S. Johns
VS.
Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J. Knepp, Leonard
Thompson, and Alvin C. Bush

In compliance with Pa. R.A.P. 1931 (c).

The documents compromising the record have been numbered from No. 1 to No.

Q5 , and attached hereto as Exhibit A is a list of the documents correspondingly
numbered and identified with reasonable definiteness, including with respect to each
document, the number of pages compromising the document.

The date on which the record had been transmitted to the Appellate Court is

R /.

Prothonotaryfélerk of Courts

(seal)

[



Date: 09/07/2004 C/~~rfield County Court of Common Pleas Q User: BHUDSON
Timé: 11:04 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2003-00340-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Harlan I. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs Sr., Shirley S. Johns vs. Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J.
Knepp, Leonard Thompson, Alvin C. Bush

Civil Other

Date Judge

03/11/2003 Filing: Complaint for Declaratory Judgment Paid by: Kasubick, Girard No Judge
(attorney for Schnarrs, Harlan I.) Receipt number: 1856990 Dated:
03/11/2003 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 6¢c to Sheriff, 1cc to Atty Kasubick

03/25/2003 Praecipe For Appearance on Behalf of Defendant,GAIL WILKS. filed by No Judge
s/David C. Mason, Esquire  nocc

04/07/2003 Revised/Amended Praecipe For Entry of Appearance on Behalf of No Judge
Defendants. filed by s/David C. Mason, Esq. no c/c

04/29/2003 Answer Containing New Matter And Counter-Claim. filed by s/David C. No Judge
Mason, Easquire 1 cc to Atty

Certificate of Service, Answer Containing New Matter And Counter-Ciaim  No Judge
upon: GIRARD KASUBICK, ESQ. filed by s/David C. Mason, Esquire 2
cC to Atty

05/28/2003 Reply to New Matter and Counter-Claim filed on behalf of Plaintiffs. 2 cc to No Judge
Atty.

06/27/2003 Sheriff Returns: Mar. 14, 2003 served complaint on Norma J. Knepp at No Judge
residence, served Marian D. Shimmel at residence, served Leonard
Thompson at residence, Shff Brewer served Alvin C. Bush, Shff. Nau
Isiierl\\;led Gail Wilks, Shff. Lotwick returned complaint "not served" on James
. Meas.

07/17/2003 Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial filed on behalf of Plaintiffs.  No Judge
No cc. Copy to CA

08/07/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 6th day of August, 2003, re: Matter is CONTINUED. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
CA is directed to place the matter on the Civil Call List for the next Term of
Court. by the Court, s/FJAJ. 2 cc Atty Kasubick, Mason, 1 copy to
Judge Ammerman and CA

01/26/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 22nd day of January, 2004, re: Case is hereby Fredric Joseph Ammerman
CONTINUED. CA shall cause the matter to be listed for Spring, 2004
Term of Court. Parties shall have no later than April 1, 2004 in which to file
any Motions for Summary Judgment. by the Court, s/FJAP.J. 2 cc Atty
Kasubick, Mason

03/24/2004 Motion For Summary Judgment. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire 2  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
cc to Atty

Joint Exhibit of Documents Relative to Defendants' Motion For Summary  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Judgment. filed 1 ccto Atty

Certificate of Service, Defendants’ Motion For Summary Judgment upon Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Girard Kasubick, Esquire. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire 1ccto
Atty

04/01/2004 RULE RETURNABLE, NOW, this 29th day of March, 2004, issued upon the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Plaintiffs. Rule Returnable the 16th day of April, 2004, at 9:00 a.m., in
Courtroom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.

04/06/2004 ORDER, NOW, this 1st day of April, 2004, re: Pre-Trial Conference Fredric Joseph Ammerman
w/counsel for the parties and the Court scheduled for Friday, April 16, 2004
at 9:00 a.m. in President Judge Ammerman's Chambers. by the Court,
s/FJA, P.J. 2 cc Atty Mason, Kasubick

04/07/2004 ORDER, AND NOW, this 6th day of April, 2004, Pre-Trial Conference and Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Argument on Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment has been
RESCHEDULED from 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. on Friday, April 16, 2004, in
Courtroom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 1 cc Attys Kasubick, Mason

04/08/2004 Order, NOW, this 1st day of April, 2004, following Civil Call, Order that Civil Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Pre-Trial Conference with counsel for the parties as set forth above and the
Court be and is hereby scheduled for April 16, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in
President Judge Ammerman's Chambers. BY THE COURT: /s/Fredric J.
Ammerman, P.J. Two CC Attys Mason, Kasubick




Date: 09/07/2004 C—+field County Court of Common Pleas O User: BHUDSON

pae
Tim=*11:04 AM

Page 2 of 2

ROA Report
Case: 2003-00340-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Harlan i. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs Sr., Shirley S. Johns vs. Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J.
Knepp, Leonard Thompson, Alvin C. Bush

Date

Civil Other

Judge

04/12/2004

04/15/2004

04/16/2004

07/01/2004

07/27/2004

08/06/2004

Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Memorandum upon David C. Mason, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Esquire filed by, s/Girard Kasubick, Esquire  no cc

Certificate of Service, Pre-trial Statement upon Girrard Kasubick, Esquire.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire  no cc

Response To Motion For Summary Judgment. filed by, s/Girard Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Kasubick, Esquire 2 cc Atty Kasubick

Order, NOW, this 16th day of April, 2004, date set for both pre-trial Fredric Joseph Ammerman
conference and argument on Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment,

Order as follows: 1.Counsel for Plaintiff shall submit brief to the Court

relative the Motion for Summary Judgment within no more than 20 days

from this date. Counsel for the Defendant shall file any response thereto in

the event he wishes to do so within no more than 10 days thereafter; 2.

Nonjury trial is hereby scheduled for the 7th day of July, 2004, at 9:00 a.m.,

Courtroom No. 1. BY THE COURT: s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. Two CC

Attorney Kasubick Two CC Attorney Mason

Order, AND NOW, this 1st day of July, 2004, following oral argument and  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
submission of briefs on the Motion for Summary Judgment filed on behalf of

Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J. Knepp, Leonard

Thompson, and Alvin C. Bush, and after considering the record as a whole,

the Court finds as follows: (See Original for Details). The Court hereby

grants Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment. The Lease is

Terminated. BY THE COURT: /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J. Two CC

Attorneys Kasubick and Mason Court faxed copies to both attorneys on

July 1, 2004.

Filing: Notice of Appeal to High Court Paid by: Kasubick, Girard (attorney Fredric Joseph Ammerman
for Schnarrs, Harlan I.) Receipt number: 1883435 Dated: 07/27/2004

Amount: $45.00 (Check) One CC and $60.00 to Superior Court

Proof of Service, Notice of Appeal upon Honorable Judge Fredric J. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Ammerman, Court Reporter, David Meholick, David C. Mason, Esq., filed

by s/Girard Kasubick, Esq. No CC

Appeal Docket Sheet, filed. Superior Court Number 1372 WDA 2004. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

| hereby certify this o be ggg;ga\ i
and attested copy of thzse )
statement filed in this case.

SEP 0 7 2004
lot £r

' Attest. prothonotary/ 1
Clerk of Courts

1 :
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IN THE COURT OF \>OMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD C OUNQPENNSYL VANIA

No. 03-340-CD
Harlan I. Schnarrs; James E. Schnarrs, Sr.; and Shirley S. Johns
Vs.

Gail Wilks; James H. Meas; Marian D. Shimmel; Norma J. Knepp; Leonard Thompson; and Alvin C. Bush

ITEM DATE OF NAME OF NO. OF
NO. FILING DOCUMENT PAGES
01 03/11/03 Complaint for Declaratory Judgment 25
02 03/25/03 Praecipe for Appearance on behalf of Defendant, Gail Wilks 02
03 04/07/03 Revised/Amended Praecipe for Entry of Appearance on behalf of Defendants 02
04 04/29/03 Answer Containing New Matter and Counter-Claim 14
05 04/29/03 Certificate of Service, Answer Containing New Matter and Counter-Claim, upon Girard 02
Kasubick, Esq.
06 05/28/03 Reply to New Matter and Counter-Claim filed on behalf of Plamtiffs 08
07 06/27/03 Sheriff Returns 33
08 07/17/03 Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial filed on behalf of Plaintiffs 04
09 08/07/03 Order, Re: Matter is Continued 01
10 01/26/04 Order, Re: Case is hereby Continued 01
11 03/24/04 | Motion for Summary Judgment 04
12 03/24/04 Joint Exhibit of Documents Relative to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment Separate
Cover
13 03/24/04 Certificate of Service, Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, upon Girard 02
Kasubick, Esq.
14 04/01/04 | Rule Returnable, issued upon the Plaintiffs 01
15 04/06/04 Order, Re: Pre-Trial Conference scheduled 01
16 04/07/04 Order, Re: Pre-Trial Conference and Argument on Defendants’ Motion for Summary 01
Judgment Rescheduled
17 04/08/04 Order, Re: Pre-trial Conference scheduled 01
18 04/12/04 Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Memorandum upon David C. Mason, Esq. 01
19 04/12/04 Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Statement upon Girard Kasubick, Esq. 02
20 04/15/04 Response to Motion for Summary Judgment 12
21 04/16/04 Order, Re: Pre-Trial conference and argument on Defendant’s Motion for Summary 01
Judgment
22 07/01/04 Order, Re: Following oral argument and submission of briefs on the Motion for 03
Summary Judgment
23 07/27/04 Notice of Appeal to High Court 04
24 07/27/04 | Proof of Service, Re: Notice of Appeal 02
25 08/06/04 | Appeal Docket Sheet, Superior Court Number 1372 WDA 2004 06
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts of Common Pleas in and for said
County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the whole
record of the case therein stated, wherein
Harlan 1. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs, Sr., and Shirley S. Johns
VS.
Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J. Knepp, Leonard
Thompson, and Alvin C. Bush
03-340-CD
So full and entire as the same remains of record before the said Court, at No. 03-340-CD

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hgfid and affiged she seal of said
Court, this__ 7™ Day of ipﬂ*im_\:zz QoY . | ’
N

Prothonotary/@@rk of Courts

I, Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge of the Forty-sixth Judicial District, do certify
that William A. Shaw by whom the annexed record, certificate and attestation were made
and given, and who, in his own proper handwriting, thereunto subscribed his name and
affixed the seal of the Court of Common Pleas of said county, was at the time of so doing
and now is Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts in and for said County of Clearfield, the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, duly commissioned and qualified; to all of whose acts as
such, full faith and credit are and ought to be given, as well in Courts of Judicafr
elsewhere, and that the said record, certificate and attestation are in dye forn

made by the proper officer.
President Judge N

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts of the Court of Common Pleas in and
for said county, do certify that the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge by
whom the foregoing attestation was made and who has thereunto subscribed his name was
at the time of making thereof and still is President Judge, in and for said county, duly
commissioned and qualified; to all whose acts, as such, full faith and credit are and ought
to be given, as well in Courts of Judicature as elsewhere.

In Testimony Wher,‘eéf,'I have
hereunto set my hand and affixed
the seal,of said Court, this 8 *

day of Jeev. 4700 4

-:é e
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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A \al Docket Sheet
Do ket Number:
Page 1 of 5

August 4, 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Harlan |. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs, Sr;

and Shirley S. Johns, Appellants

V.

Gail Wilks,James H. Meas,Marian D. Shimmel,
Norma J. Knepp,Leonard Thompson,Alvin C. Bush,

0% 2Ho-Cb

Initiating Document: Notice of Appeal
Active

August 4, 2004

Case Status:

Case Processing Status:

Journal Number,

Case Category: Civil

Awaiting Original Record

QaseType: Declaratory Judgment

Equity

Consolidated Docket Nos.:

Related Docket Nos.:

SCHEDULED EVENT

Next Event Type: Case Initiation
Next Event Type: Docketing Statement Received
Next Event Type: 'Original Record Received

Next Event Due Date: August 4, 2004
Next Event Due Date: August 18, 2004
Next Event Due Date: September 13, 2004

8/4/2004

/?% William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

3023
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Docket Number: 1372 WDA 2004

Page 2 of 5
August 4, 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania |

COUNSEL INFORMATION

Appeliant Schnarrs, Hartan |.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No

Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 rax No.: (814)378-6231

Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellant Schnarrs, James E.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 Fax No.: (814)378-6231

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellant Johns, Shirley S.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
" Appellant Attorney Information:

Attorney: Kasubick, Girard
Bar No.: 30109 Law Firm: Lehman & Kasubick
Address: 611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
Phone No.: (814)378-7840 Fax No.: (814)378-6231

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address:
Receive E-Mail: No

Appellee Wilks, Gail
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

8/4/2004

3023
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Do.ket Number: 1372 WDA 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Page 3 of 5
August 4, 2004
Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866 }
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: Yes
E-Mail Address: |0
Receive E-Mail: No
Appellee Meas, James H.-
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: |0
Receive E-Mail: No

Fax No.: (814)342-5318

Shimmel, Marian D.

Appellee v
Appoint Counsel Status:

Pro Se:
IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street

PO Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No

Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: o
Receive E-Mail: . No

. (814)342-5318

Knepp, Norma J.
Appoint Counsel Status:

Appellee
Pro Se:

IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

8/4/2004

3023
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Apr;2al Docket Sheet
Dbu%(et Number: 1372 WDA 2004

Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Page 4 of 5
August 4, 2004
Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: |0
Receive E-Mail: No
Appellee Thompson, Leonard
Pro Se: ' Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: No
E-Mail Address: |0

Receive E-Mail: No

Appeliee Bush, Alvin C.
Pro Se: Appoint Counsel Status:

IFP Status: No
Appellee Attorney Information:

Attorney: Mason, David Charles
Bar No.: 39180 Law Firm:
Address: 409 N Front Street
PO Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
Phone No.: (814)342-2240 Fax No.: (814)342-5318
Receive Mail: No ‘
E-Mail Address: |0

‘Receive E-Mail: No

FEE INFORMATION

Fee Date Fee Name : Fee Amt
8/4/04 Notice of Appeal . 60.00

Paid
Amount Receipt Number
60.00 2004SPRWD001033

TRIAL COURT/AGENCY INFORMATION

Court Below: Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

County: Clearfield Division:
8/4/2004

Civil

3023
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Appeal Docket Sheet Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Ducket Number: 1372 WDA 2004

Page50f5 - @\&

August 4, 2004

Date of Order Appealed From: July 1, 2004 , Judicial District: 46

Date Documents Received: August 4, 2004 Date Notice of Appeal Filed: July 27, 2004

Order Type:Order Entered : OTN:

Judge: Ammerman, Fredric J. Lower Court Docket No.:  No. 2003-340-CD
President Judge :

ORIGINAL RECORD CONTENTS

Original Record ltem Filed Date Content/Description

Date of Remand of Record:

BRIEFS

DOCKET ENTRIES

Filed Date Docket Entry/Document Name Party Type Filed By
August 4, 2004 Notice of Appeal Filed

Appellant Schnarrs, Harlan |.
August 4, 2004 Docketing Statement Exited (Civil) '

Lower Court or Agency

8/4/2004 _ _ 3023



David A. Szewczak, Esq.
Prothonotary ‘
Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary

Mr. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAI\O

Superior Court of Pennsylvania
Western District

August 4, 2004

Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830.

Re: 1372 WDA 2004

Harlan |. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs, Sr;
and Shirley S. Johns, Appellants

\

Gail WilksJames H. Meas,Marian D. Shimmel,
Norma J. Knepp,Leonard Thompson,Alvin C. Bush,

Dear Mr. Shaw:

310 Grant Street, Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2297

412-565-7592
Www.superior.court.state.pa.us

Enclosed please find a copy of the docket for the above appeal that was recently filed in the

Superior Court. Kindly review the information on this docket and notify this office in writing if
you believe any corrections are required.

Appellant's counsel is also being sent a Docketing Statement, pursuant to Pa.R.A.P. 3517,
for completion and filing. Please note that Superior Court Dockets are available on the Internet
at the Web site address printed at the top of this page. Thank you.

GJM

Very truly yours,

Eleanor R. Valecko
Deputy Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S.

JOHNS,
Plaintiffs

vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. ‘SHIMMEL; NORMA
J. KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

No.: 2003-340-CD

Type of Case: Equity

Type of Pleading:
Proof of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esq.

Supreme Court #30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

(814)

378-7840

10" 5@’
UL 27 2004
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs
vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

PROOF' OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esq.,
mailed a copy of the Notice of Appeal in the above
captioned matter by regular U.S. mail on July 26, 2004,
upon the following persons at the following addresses:

The Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Court Reporter’s Office David Meholick

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE Court Administrator

230 East Market Street CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
Clearfield, PA 16830 230 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

David C. Mason, Esqg.
MASON LAW OFFICE

P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

Lot s

Girard Kasubick, Esquire,
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE.
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S.

JOHNS,
Plaintiffs

vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;

MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA

J. KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;

and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

No.: 2003-340-CD

Type of Case: Equity

Type of Pleading:
Notice of Appeal

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esqg.

Supreme Court #30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 106651
(814) 378-7840

FILED

JUL 27 2004

William £ & o
Prothonotary/Clerx o.

il
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs
vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LECONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is hereby given that Harlan I. Schnarrs, James
E. Schnarrs, Sr., and Shirley S. Johns, Plaintiffs above
named, hereby appeals to the Superior Court of
Pennsylvania from the order entered in this matter on the
1%¢ day of July, 2004. This order has been entered in the
docket as evidenced by the attached copy of the docket

entry.

Dated: 07/26/04 ]
Girard Kasubick, Esq.,
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Lehman & Kasubick

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840
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Case: 2003-00340-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Harlan | Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs Sr., Shirley S. Johns vs. Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma
J. Knepp, Leonard Thompson, Alvin C. Bush

Date

Civil Other

Judge

03/11/2003

03/25/2003

04/07/2003

04/29/2003

056/28/2003

06/27/2003

07/17/2003

08/07/2003

01/26/2004

03/24/2004

04/01/2004

04/07/2004

Filing: Civil Complaint/Declaratory Judgement Paid by: Kasubick, Girard No Judge
(attorney for Schnarrs, Harlan |.) Receipt number: 1856990 Dated:
03/11/2003 Amount: $85.00 (Check) 6¢e to Sheriff, 1¢¢ to Atty Kasubick

Praecipe For Appearance on Behalf of Defendant, GAIL WILKS. filed by
s/David C. Mason, Esquire  nocc

Revised/Amended Praecipe For Entry of Appearance on Behalf of
Defendants. filed by s/David C. Mason, Esq.  no ¢/c

Answer Containing New Matter And Counter-Claim. filed by s/David C.
Mason, Easquire 1 cc to Atty

Certificate of Service, Answer Containing New Matter And Counter-Claim  No Judge
upon: GIRARD KASUBICK, ESQ. filed by s/David C. Mason, Esquire
2 GC to Atty

Reply to New Matter and Counter-Claim filed on behalf of Plaintiffs. 2 cc  No Judge
to Atty.

Sheriff Returns: Mar. 14, 2003 served complaint on Norma J. Knepp at
residence, served Marian D. Shimmel at residence, served Leonard
Thompson at residence, Shff Brewer served Alvin C. Bush, Shff. Nau
served Gail Witks, Shff. Lotwick returned complaint "not served" on James
H. Meas.

Certificate of Readiness and Praecipe for Trial filed on behalf of Plaintiffs. No Judge
No ¢c. Copy 1o CA

ORDER, NOW, this 6th day of August, 2003, re: Matter is CONTINUED. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
CA is directed to place the matteron the Civil Call List for the next Term of

Court. by the Court, s/FJAJ. 2 cc Atty Kasubick, Mason, 1 copy to

Judge Ammerman and CA

ORDER, NOW, this 22nd day of January, 2004, re: Case is hereby
CONTINUED. CA shall cause the matter to be listed for Spring, 2004
Term of Court. Parties shall have no later than April 1, 2004 in which to
file any Motions for Summary Judgment. by the Court, sS/IFJIAP.J. 2¢6
Atty Kasubick, Mason

Motion For Summary Judgment. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire 2 Fredric Joseph Ammerman
cc to Aty

Joint Exhibit of Documents Relative to Defendants' Motion For Summary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Judgment. filed 1 ccto Atty

Certificate of Service, Defendants' Motion For Summary Judgment upon
Girard Kasubick, Esquire. filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire 1cecto
Atty

RULE RETURNABLE, NOW, this 28th day of March, 2004, issued upon
the Plaintiffs. Rule Returnable the 16th day of April, 2004, at 9:00 a.m.,
in Courtroom No. 1, by the Court, s/FJA, P.J.

ORDER, AND NOW, this 6th day of April, 2004, Pre-Trial Conference and Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Argument on Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment has been

RESCHEDULED from 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. on Friday, Aprii 18, 2004, in

Courtroom No. 1. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 1 cc Attys Kasubick,

Mason

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammenman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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Time: 09:21 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2003-00340-CD

Harlan I Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs Sr., Shirle

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman

J. Knepp, Leonard Thompson, Alvin €. Bush

Date

Civil Other

P. 1
‘User: ASELFRIDSGE

-

y 8. Johns vs. Gail Wilks. James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma

Judge

04/12/2004

04/14/2004

04/16/2004

07/01/2004

ORDER, NOW, this 1st day of April, 2004, re: Pre-Trial Conference
w/counsel for the parties and the Court scheduled for Friday, April 18,
2004 at 9:00 a.m. in President Judge Ammerman's Chambers. by the
Court, s/FJA, P.J. 2 cc Atty Mason, Kasubick

Certificate of Service, Pre-Trial Memorandum upon David C. Mason,
Esquire  filed by, s/Girard Kasubick, Esquire  no cc

Certificate of Service, Pre-trial Staternent upon Girrard Kasubick, Esquire.

filed by, s/David C. Mason, Esquire  no ¢c

Response To Motion For Summary Judgment. filed by, s/Girard
Kasubick, Esquire 2 cc Atty Kasubick

Order, NOW, this 18th day of April, 2004, date set for both pre-trial

conference and argument on Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment,

Order as follows: 1.Counsel for Plaiatiff shall submit brief to the Court
relative the Motion for Summary Judgment within no more than 20 days
from this date. Counse! for the Defendant shail file any response thereto
in the event he wishes to do so within no more than 10 days thereafter; 2.
Nonjury trial is hereby scheduled for the 7th day of July, 2004, at 9:00
a.m., Courtroom No. 1. BY THE COURT: s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J.
Two CC Attorney Kasubick Two CC Attorney Mason

Order, AND NOW, this 1st day of July, 2004, following oral argument and
submission of briefs on the Motion for Summary Judgment filed on behalf
of Gail Wilks, James H. Meas, Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J. Knepp.
Leonard Thompson, and Alvin C. Bush, and after considering the record
as & whole, the Court finds as follows: (See Original for Details). The
Court hereby grants Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment. The
Lease is Terminated. BY THE COURT: /s/Fredric J. Ammerman, P.J.
Two CC Attorneys Kasubick and Mason Court faxed copies to both
attorneys on July 1, 2004.

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIED COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES
E. SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY
S. JONES

Plaintiffs,

V. : No. 2003-340-CD

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;

MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA :

J. KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON; : FILED
And ALVIN C. BUSH -

Defendants. : JUL 01 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

ORDER

AND NOW, this 1% day of July, 2004, following oral argument and submission of
briefs on the Motion for Summary Judgment filed on behalf of Gail Wilks, James H. Meas,
Marian D. Shimmel, Norma J. Knepp, Leonard Thompson, and Alvin C. Bush (collectively,
Defendants), and after considering fhe record as a whole, the Court finds as follows:

1. This case involves a fifty-year-old mineral lease (Lease) entered into by the
predecessor in interest of Plaintiffs (i.e. the original Lessee) and Defendants’ predecessors in
interest (i.e. the original Lessors) on April 20, 1954. The parties and their successors operated
as if the Lease has been in effect from that time until approximately May of 2002 at which
time Defendants attempted to terminate the Lease by refusing to accept the royalty payments

tendered by Plaintiffs pursuant to the terms of the Lease.




O O

2. Paragraph 15 of the Lease deals with the duration of the Lease. It states:

This lease shall continue for a period of one (1) year from the exercise of the
option as herein provided for, or until all the merchantable stripping and
minable coal shall be removed therefrom. Provided, the [Lessee] shall have
complied with and performed all the conditions, covenants, and stipulations of
this lease, the same shall automatically renew itself from year to year thereafter
until such time as the [Lessee] shall notify the [Lessors], in writing sixty (60)
days prior to the end of any yearly terms, of their intention not to so renew or
until all the merchantable and minable coal is removed from the said premises,
whichever may first occur. All the terms[,] covenants, conditions, and
stipulations herein contained are to extend to any yearly renewals as herein
provided for. ’

3. The Court’s determination in this case centers on the perpetual term of the
Lease which Plaintiffs’ position would require the Court to imply from the terms of the Lease.
This, the Court will not do. While it is true that Paragraph 15 of the Lease contains an
automatic renewal provision, and that leases for a certain term containing such a provision
may be enforceable, this is not the situation in the case at bar. It is clear that covenants for
continued renewals tending to create a perpetuity are not favored in law and that a lease will
not be construed to give that effect unless the parties unequivocally express that intention in

the terms of the contract. Sterle v. Galiard Coal & Coke Co., 77 A.2d 699 (Pa.Super. 1951).

See: Egger v. First Nat’l Bank 19 Pa. D. & C.3d 724 (Ct.Cm.PL. Cumberland 1981); Scott v.

Spezialetti, 72 Pa. D. & C.2d 269 (Ct.Cm.Pl. Luzerne 1975).

4. In the present case, the Court notes that the language of the Lease provides for
an initial one-year term, followed by additional renewal periods one year in length. This,
coupled with the facts that the language of the Lease contains neither a royalty-escalation
provision compensating for economic inflation, nor any word or phrase expressing the party’s

specific intent to create a perpetual contract, indicates to the court that inferring a perpetual
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contract between the parties in this case would be unconscionable. The Court HEREBY

GRANTS Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment. The Lease is TERMINATED.

By the Court:

" Al

President Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FILED

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES : APR 16 2004
E. SCHNARRS, SR.:; and :
SHIRLEY S. JONES

CIVIL DIVISION

William A. Shaw

~vs- : No. 2003-340-CD
GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS; :
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA 3J.:
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH
ORDER

NOW, this 16th day of April, 2004, this being
the date set for both pre-trial conference and argument on
the Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, and following
said argument, it is the ORDER of this court as follows:

1. Counsel for the Plaintiff shall submit brief
to the Court relative the Motion for Summary Judgment
within no more than twenty (20) days from this date.
Counsel for the Defehdant shall file any response thereto
in the event he wishes to do so within no more than ten
(10) days thereafter;

2. Nonjury trial 1is hereby scheduled for the
7th day of July, 2004, at 9:00 a.m., Courtroom No. 1,
Clearfield County Courthouse. ™ "~ =" /"« “oe

BY THE Cb T '
Yo | misr
President Judge '

Tvwe -

Gk Ry 12 N

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

0
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S.
JOHNS,

Plaintiffs

vSs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

No.: 2003-340-CD

Type of Case: Equity

Type of Pleading:
Response to Moction
for Summary
Judgment

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esg.
Supreme Court #30109%
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

FILED

APR 15 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs

vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. RUSH,
Defendants

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiffs by and through their
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esqg. and files this Response to
Defendants Motion for Summary Judgment under Pa. R. C. P.
1035.3:

1. The Defendant has raised four (4) issues in its
Motion any of which the Defendant offers should result in
the grant of the Motion for Summary Judgment. The issues
are:

Lease has expired by its terms.
Perpetual Term of Lease.

Breach of Covenant of Lease.
Impossibility of Pexformance.

o0 O w

Plaintiff will address these issues herein in the

same arder.
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2. Pa. R. C. P. 1035.3(a) requires the adverse
party to file a Response to the Motion for Summary

Judgment. This rules states in part:

“. . . the adverse party may not rest upor the mere
allegations or denials of the pleading but must file a
response within thirty days after service of the motion
identifying

(1) one or more issues of fact arising from evidence
in the record controverting the evidence cited in support
of the motion or from a challenge to the credibility of
one or more witnesses testifying in support of the
motion, ”

The Plaintiff sets for the following facts

controverting the position of the Defendant.

I. LEASE EXPIRED BY ITS TERMS

Paragraph Fifteenth of the April 20, 1954 Lease
(Joint Exhibit 44) does set fcrth the term of the Lease.
Paragraph 15 reads as follows:

“FIFTEENTH: This lease shall continue for a period
of one (1) year from the date of the exercise of the
option as herein provided for, or until all the
merchantable stripping and minable coal shall be removed
therefrom. Provided, the Leasee shall have compiled with
and performed all the conditions, covenants and
stipulations of this lease, the same shall autcmatically
renew itself from year to year thereafter until such time
as the leasee shall notify the lessors, in writing sixty
(60) days prior to the end of any yearly term, of their
intention not to so renew or until all the merchantable
and minable coal is removed from the said premises,
whichever may first occur. All the terms, covenants,
conditions, and stipulations herein contained are to
extend to any yearly renewals as herein provided for.”
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The Defendant argues that the term of the Lease in
this paragraph for “one (1) vyear or until all the
merchantable stripping and minable coal shall be removed”
is a disjunctive or alternative meaning. Either one or
the other applies. This implies that if all minable ccal
is not removéd. within one (1) year of exercise of the
option then the Lease terminates at the end of one (1)
year.

Under Paragraph Second of the April 20, 1954 Lease
(Joint Exhibit 44) the option period was ninety (90) days
or until July 20, 1954. There is nothing in the record to
show when the option was exercised but at the latest it
was July 20, 1954. This means the one (1) vyear terw
expired July 20, 1955,

The Defendant’s argument is that the Lease was
terminated by July 20, 1955. The cases cited by

Defendant, Frenchak v. Sunbeam Coal Ccrp. 344 Pa. Super

37, 495 A.2d 1385 (1985) and Hutchison v. Sunbeam Coal

Corporation 513 Pa. 192, 519 A.2d 385 (1986) do hold that

when the “or” language is used tha lease term does not go
beyond the set term. However, there is a big difference
in the facts of those cases and the current facts. In

both cases cited by Defendant nothing happened on the
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properties after the initial set term expired. In this
case, after July 20, 1955 mining operations occurred.
Successor Lessors verified the Lease as valid by
Affidavits dated 1988 and recorded in the Clearfield
County Recorders Office (Joint Exhibits 46, 47 and 48).
Also, Lessors accepted royalty payments through the vyear

2002 and one Lessor through 2007. (See schedule o

i

royalty payments in Joint Exhibit 55 and letters Join

pars

Exhibits 50, 531, 52, 53 and 54).

In conclusion, the extrinsic material facts show that
Lessors and Lessees did not consider this Lease terminated
on July 20, 1955 or for a one (1) year term. The facts of
record show that the parties operated under a basis of
until all merchantable ccal was removed.

In Hutchison v. Sunbeam Coal Corporation Supra (1986)

513 Pa. 192, at page 201 it states:

“We first must analyze the lease to determine whether
an ambiguity exists requiring the use of extrinsic
evidence.”

The ambiguity exists from the facts noted above that

the parties consider this lease in existence for more than

forty (40) vyears.
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In Hutchison v. Sunbeam Coal Corporation, Supra, at

513 Pa. page 201 it further states:

“The court, as a matter of law determines the
existence of an ambiguity and interprets the contract
whereas the resolution of conflicting parol evidence
relevant to what the parties intended by the ambigucus
provision is for the trier of fact.” (Citing Easton V.
Washington County Insurance Co. 391 Pa. 28, 137 A.2d 332)
{1857).”

The pleadings and record in this case shows the
ambiguity since the parties have been acting under the

lease for much longer than the one (1) year term.

ITI. PERPETUAL TERM OF THE LEASE

Although leases in perpetuity are not favored by the
law the court in equity needs to look at the Lessees
investment in the lease and how the parties by their
actions under the contract interpreted the rights and
duties of the parties.

The case cited by the Defendant being Chauvenet v.

Person 217 Pa. 464, 66 A. 855 (19067) and Sterle v.

Galiardi Coal & Coke Co. 168 Pa. Super. 254, 77 A.2d 669

(1951) both are cases where action was taksn by Lessor at
the end of the initial option period or the initial perio:d
to commence mining for Lessees fallure o commencs

operations.
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In the present case mining operations occurred in the
1980"s and no objection was made by the Defendants. The
issues of fact are that no Lessor has objected to the
lease term wuntil 2002 when certain Lessors returned
royalty payments (See Joint Exhibits 50, 51, 52, 53) and
their attorney wrote a letter of violation and termination
of the lease (Joint Exhibit 60).

The extrinsic evidence being the actions of both
Lessor and Lessee under the lease shows that the parties
believed this lease was to continue until all strippable
and minable coal is removed. The Lessors have accepted
royalty payments and permitted Lessees mining of coal for
forty (40) plus years. The actions of the parties are
facts which shows the term of this lease to be a sale of
mineral rights.

The lease dated April 20, 1954 is a sale of all the
coal in place with the Lessor having only an interest in
the royalties as personal property. The case of.Smithwy;

Glen Aden Coal Co. 347 Pa 290, 32 A.2d 227 (1%45) at page

298 and 299 states and holds:

"It is well settled in this State that a lease of
coal in place such as this is ‘until such time as all the
available merchantable c¢oal shall have been mined and
removed’ 1is a sale of an estate in fee simple and leaves
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the Lessor with only an interest in the royalties to b=
paid him under the lease. That lease is personality.”

The facts of record in this case are that the parties
have acknowledge the rights and duties of the other for
nearly fifty (50) years, shows that the present lease is a
sale of the mineral rights in fese simple.

The extrinsic facts in this case shows this lease is
still wvalid by the parties action. The case of Sterle
supra at 168 Pa. Super at page 257 does also state:

“A lease for a term certain and thereafter to

contirue at the will o¢f the Lessee may be enforceable.
Myers v. Kingston Ccal Co. 126 Pa 582; 17 A. 8%91.”

The second sentence of Paragraph Fifteen in the
original lease {(Joint Exhibit 44) gives the Lessee the
right to terminate at the end of any year or to proceed to
remove all minable and merchantable coal at Lessee’s will.

In conclusion, the facts show this lease is a sale of

the mineral rights in fee =simple with the Lessece

contrelling the term of the lease.

IITI. BREACH OF COVENANYT AND TERMINATION

The record shows that there is

)]
[al}
o)

cpen cut on the

proparty and some concern with it Db there. There is

[0}

R

]
Q

ncthing in the record of this <case that shows the
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Plaintiffs have committed any violation. Some.of their
sub-lessors have been cited by Department of Environmental
Resources (DER) now Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) . The current Lessees have never Dbeen cited
themselves for violations by DER or DEP.

The facts of record in Paragraph 31, 32 and 33 of the
Complaint of Plaintiffs, shows some interference with
Plaintiffs rights under the Lease and that this has
created problems in Lessor finding a Sub-Lessor. These
are facts which Defendants have created imposing
difficulties on Plaintiff to proceed under the Lease. A
coal exploratiorn permit was granted to Terlitch Coal
Company (Joint Exhibit 62) with cooperation of Defendants
or their agent withcout Plaintiffs knowledge beforehand.

Furthermore DEP by letter of April 4, 2002 (Joint
Exhibit 59) recognizes that Plaintiffs still have an
outstaﬁding lease on the property which can be permitted.

Paragraph Tenth of the Lease (Joint Exhibit 44) citsid
by Defendant places a condition precedent that backfilling
must be done prior to termination, but termination has not
taken place. Therefore, the backfilling need nct be

completed at this time.

— e — et
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Furthermore, if the court finds this is a sale of
mineral rights in fee simple under Argument II above, then
the issue becomes only whether Defendants can enforce
their surface rights claims and not a termination of the
Lease. In this factual «<laim the Defendants have know
rights to terminate the Lease.

The Plaintiffs do not object to DER proceeding to

complete backfilling.

IVv. IMPOSSIBILITY OF PERFORMANCE

There is nothing in the April 20, 1954 Lease (Joint
Exhibit 44) that rcequires the Plaintiffs to actually do
the mining and removing of the coal.

The Lease has no restricticen on assignment or sub-
leasing in it which gives the Plaintiffs another option
for removing the coal.

The facts shows that Plaintiffs have agreed with
other parties to have c¢oal mined and removed. Under the
original lease the Lessees have only had active wining cne
time. In the 1950's a permit was obtained by T & T Clay
Company (Joint Exhibit 3) under the Sub-lease from the

Lessees (Joint Exhibit 9).
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The Defendants c¢laim the Plaintiffs obtaining a
contractor is 1. Speculation, 2. Economically undesirable,
3. Risky to a contractor, 4. Impossible because the permit
has expired and 5. Because of the hazardous condition of
the property.

The Defendants claims noted above are pure conjecture
and speculation on their part. There is no requirement in
the original lease for the Lessee to cbtain equipment or
the mining permit themselves. Facts may show that this
property could be mined with coal removed and thereby
removing the hazardous condition &ll in an economically
scund manner.

It is clear from Join Exhibit 64 that the property
can still be mined. Mr. Steve R. Jones at DEP in this
letter states:

“"We understand that reclamation of the site will not
preclude future mining of the reclaimed area.”

V. CONCLUSION
The Lease of April 20, 1954 based on facts of record
and that both parties for more than forty (40) years have

acknowledged this contract is a sale cf coal rights in fes

10
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to Plaintiffs as successors, assigns (Joint Exhibit 49)
and that material facts and extrinsic facts are important
to this <case and the Defendants Moticn for Summarcy

Judgment should be denied in its entirety.

Respectfully Submitted
LEHMAN & KASUBICK

Ld [l

Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiffs

11




o

o

IN THE COURT OF COMMOR: PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY S.

JOHNS |
Piaintiffs
VS.
GAIL WILKS: JAMES H. MEAS:
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL: NORMA J.
KNEPP: LEONARD T-HOMPSON:
and ALVIN C. BUSH

"Dafendants

* * * * * * * ¥ * * % % ¥ % * * * % *

* * * * *

No. 2003-340-CD

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

*FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendants

* .

. *

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
* THIS PARTY:

* David C. Mason, Esq.
MASON LAW OFFICE
Supreme Court No. 39180
P. O. Box 28

Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240

* * * * * ¥ *

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PLAINTIFFS
Girard Kasubick, Esquire
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

APR 12 2004

Wiilig m
Pro‘[honota y. /C/I\

| (814) 378-7840 | F[LED

. She
erk of Courss,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN 1. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY S.
JOHNS , Lo

No. 2003-340-CD

Plaintiffs

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON,;
and ALVIN C. BUSH

*
*
*
*
*
*
VS. *
*
%
*
*
*
*
*

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and
correct copy of PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT filed to the above captioned action, by
faxing the same and also placing the same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid and addressed as follows: |
Girard Kasubick, Esquire |
LEHMAN & KASUBICK

611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651

o o MASO%FICE /
DATED:  4¢ £~ py . BY: 0&@/{ pao

Davﬁi-e.‘M’ason, Esquire \




William A Shaw 3
Prothonotery/Clerk of Courts
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs
vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esq.,
served a copy of the Pre-Trial Memorandum by regular
United States mail, postage pre-paid, mailed on April 8,
2004 upon the Attorney for the Defendants at the

following address:

David C. Mason, Esq.
ASON LAW OFFICE

_.O. Box 28

Fhilipsburg, PA 16866

Lo Wik

Girard Kasubick, Esqulre,
Attorney for Plaintiffs




a—
%

O O

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES *
E. SCHNARRS, SR; and *
SHIRLEY S. JOHNS, *
Plaintiffs *
*

vs. * NO. 2003-340-C.D.
*
GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS; *
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J. *
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON; *
-and ALVIN C. BUSH, *
Defendants *

ORDER

NOW, this 1°° day of April, 2004, following Civil call,
it is the ORDER of this Court that Civil Pre-Trial Conference
with counsel for the parties as set forth above and the Court be
and is hereby scheduled for Friday, April 16, 2004 at 9:00 a.m.
in President Judge Ammerman’s Chambers, Clearfield County

||Courthouse, Second Floor, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

B thiﬂCourg,
g e
FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
PRESIDENT JUDGE

—

Prothonotary
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APR 0 8 2004 %&,\

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN L. SCHNARRS: JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY
S. JOHNS

vs. | : No. 03-340-CD
GAIL WILKS: JAMES H. MEAS:
MARIAN D. SHIMMER: NORMA

J. KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH

. ORDER
éo/ﬁ
AND NOW, this day of April, 2004, it is the ORDER of the
Court that the Pre-Trial Conference and argument on Defendants’ Motion for

Summary Judgment in the above matter has been rescheduled from 9:00 A.M. to

10:30 A.M. on Friday, April 16, 2004, in Courtroom No. 1, Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

F ‘ LE D BY THE COURT:

APR 0 7 2004 —&4 —— jﬂ,.“ - . - -y
Wiliam A. Shaw ";' Lo ‘f?% / -
Prothon(ljllary/Clerk of Courts (\7 ity z s
RREDRIC 7. AMMERMAN T

President Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES
E. SCHNARRS, SR; and
SHIRLEY S. JOHNS,

Plaintiffs

vs. NO. 2003-340-C.D.
GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LECNARD THOMPSON;

and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

L S S T I T

ORDER

NOW, this 1° day of April, 200%, following Civil Call,
it is the ORDER of this Court that Civil Pre-Trial Conference
with counsel for the parties as set forth above and the Court be

and 1s hereby scheduled for Thursday, April 16, 200 at 9:00

||a-m. in President Judge Ammerman’s Chambers, Clearfield County

Courthouse, Second Floor, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

By the Court,
F ‘ L E D FRED%C J. AMMERMAN

PRESIDENT JUDGE
APR 06 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

S
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
EQUITY DIVISION

/

HARLAN |. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY S. JOHNS ' ‘

' No. 2003-340-CD
Plaintiffs .

VS.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS; MARIAN D.
SHIMMEL; NORMA J. KNEPP; LEONARD
THOMPSON; and ALVIN C. BUSH

*  * * % ¥ ¥ ¥ X * * * *

’ D_efendants

RULE RETURNABLE

NOW, this &ﬂ day of \/V\WL/Q’\ , 2004, upon consideration of the
attached Motion for Summary Judgment, a Rule is hereby issued upon the Plaintiffs to
Show Cause why the Summary Judgment should not be entered against the Plaintiffs and

in favor of the Defendants."

2

Rule Returnable the __|(#  day of Q/ﬂ’wf/ ,2004, at _ 900

o’clock, ir Courtroom No. ( , of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania. .

~. BY THE COURT:

~ APR 012004

William A. Shaw R -
Prothonqtary/Clerk of Courts |

FILED

%@
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William A. Shaw w./,
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts - —"
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN |. SCHNARRS; JAMES E. ‘ o
SCHNARRS, SR and SHIRLEY S. No. 2003-340-CD -
JOHNS -

© Plaintiffs
vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS; ¥
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.  * |
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON; *
and ALVIN C. BUSH SR

Defendan't_s

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE B

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Defendants

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR

* THIS PARTY: '

* David C. Mason, Esq.
MASON LAW OFFICE

~ Supreme Court No. 39180
P.O.Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866
(814) 342-2240 '

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR PLAINTIFFS
Girard Kasubick, Esquire

LEHMAN & KASUBICK

611 Brisbin Street ,

Houtzdale, PA 16651

@4378780  FEILED |

Mf\R 2 4 7004

6 g7 |

William A, ?n'aiw

Prothonotary/Clark of Courts
\ G~ «o V\*‘\—’fj

=
=
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
EQUITY DIVISION
HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.

SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY S.
JOHNS

No. 2003-340-CD

Plaintiffs

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON,;
and ALVIN C. BUSH-

*
*
*
*
*
*
vs. ‘ *
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

|, DAVID C. MASON, Esquire, do hereby certify that | served a true and correct
copy of DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUIMMARY JUDGMENT filed to the abbve
captioned action, by faxing the same and also placing the same in the United States
mail, postage prepaid and addréssed as ?’oll'b_ws:
Girard Kasubick, Esquire
LEHMAN & KASUBICK

611 Brisbin Street _
Houtzdale, PA 16651

| | MASON}\{FHCE /
oaTeD: AMth 257, 2004

DaVrd’C/l\/Iason Esquirel
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IN ;FHE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.

EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN |. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.

- SCHMNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY 8.
JOHNS

Plaintiffs
VS.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; _EONARD THOMPSON,;

anc ALYIN C. BUSH

Defendants

*

* No. 2003-340-CD

* .

*

" TYPE OF PLEADING: Motion For Summary
Judgment ‘ ‘

FILED ON BEHALF OF:"
" Defendants '

* COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR

* THIS PARTY: '
* - David C. Mason, Esquire:
*  1.D.No. 39180

* MASON LAW OFFICE

* P.O. Box 28 ’

* Philipsburg, PA 16866

* 814 342 2240

 COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
' PLAINTIFFS:

' Girard Kasubick, Esquire -
LEHMAN & KASUBICK -
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651 -
(814) 378-7840

~ FILED

MAR 242004 _

o I‘\*.‘lo
William A.ISTW:W
Prothenotary/Clerk of Courts
T ChBta v Rty

*.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA.
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.
SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY S. No. 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, o

Plaintiffs
VS.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES K. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON,;
and ALVIN C. BUSH

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Defzandants

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

AND NOW, come the defendants by and through their attorney, David
C. Mason, Esquire and move the court for entry of summary judgment in
favor of the Defendants and agalnst the Pi amtn‘fs both on the Plaintiffs’
Complaint against the Defendants and on Detendants Counter-claim against
the Plaintiffs, and in ,sup'port thereof state as follows:

1. Plaintiffs have filed an action in dzclaratory judgment seeking a
determination of this Court on the validity of an agreement dated April 20,
1954, regarding surface mining of coal on premises owned by the Defendants
in Boggs Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

2. Defendants have filed an Answer Containing New Matter and
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Counterclaim, the substance of which is that the 1954 coal lease has expired

by its own terms, or has no definitive expiration period but fifty (50) years is

an unreasonable length of time, or the leass has been terminated by the
defendants, or the current plaintiffs have no ability to perform the obligations
as required by the said agreément. The Counterclaim of the defendants
recjuests that the Court declare the agreement expired, invalid, zerminated or
frustrated.

4. The parties have exchahged documents, and filed separately is a joint
exhibit of the parties which Contains the dbcument‘s which the parties believe
are relevant to the court’s determination of Defendants’ Motion for Summary
Judgment.

5. The Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure permit the entry of
summary judgment wheneverthere is no gehuine issue of material fact as to
a necessary element of the cause rof action or defense.. Pa. R. C. P. No.
1035.2(1). | |

- 6. Defendants are entitled to summary judgment in their favor and
against the Plaintiffs, on the Plaintiffs’ Complamt and on the Defendants’
Counter-claim, for the reasons set forth in the accompanying memorandum
of law. | | | |

WHEREFORE, D.efendants pray for the entky 6f summa'ry j'udgment in

favor of the Defe,ndants and against the Plain»tiffs on the claims asserted in




Flainti"s” Complaint, and in fya’vi)r'of De_fendahts and against the Plaintiffs on |
the claims asserted i_'nfDefendanfs’ Counter-claim
Respectfully submitted,

MASON LAW OFFICE

"~ David C. Mason, Attorrﬁey for
. Defendants




FILED
MAR 24 2004

William, £, «..
Prothonctary/Cierk . ..,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E. *
SCHNARRS, SR.; and SHIRLEY S.  *
JOHNS, *
Plaintiffs *
*
vS. * NO. 2003-340-C.D.

*
GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS:; *
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J. *

KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON; * F“_ED
and ALVIN C. BUSH, *
Defendants *

, JAN 262004

William A, Shaw

Pmmmmww@mmoﬂbwm
ORDER

NOW, this 227 day of January, 2004, following Pre-
Trial Conference with counsel for the parties as set forth

above, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The case 1is hereby continued upon agreement of
counsel for the parties. - jﬁ
. (A
. 1 i%: 13

2. The Court Administréﬁor4§hall cause the matter to

be listed for the Spring, 2004 Term of Court.

3. The parties shall have until no later than April

1, 2004 in which to file any Motions for Summary Judgment .

By the Court,

I Y

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
--President Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS, JAMES *
E. SCHNARRS, SR., and *
SHIRLEY S. JOHNS, *
Plaintiffs *
*
vs. * NO. 2003-340-C.D.

*
GAIL WILKS, JAMES H. MEAS, *
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL, NORMA J. *
KNEPP, LEONARD THOMPSON, *

and ALVIN C. BUSH, * FH..ED
Defendant *

AUG 07 2003

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
ORDER

NOW, this 6™ day of August, 2003, upon the request for
continuance by counsel for the Defendants, David C. Mason,
Esquire, by his letter dated August 1, 2003, and it is the ORDER
of this Court that the matter be and is hereby continued. The
Court Administrator is directed to place the matter on the Civil

Call List for the next Term of Court.

By the Court

JUDGE FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
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FILED
J"ﬂ%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

certified copies to Girard Kasubick, Esquire
certified copies to David C. Mason, Esquire
copy to Judge Ammerman

copy to Court Administrator
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IN THE COURT CF COMMON PLEAS COF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN T. SCHNARRS; JAMES E, 1 No.: z2003-340-CD

;
SHIRLEY 3

SCHNARRS, SR; and . Type of Case:
JOHNS, : Civil Action
Plaintifts : Type of Pleading:
: Certificate ot
v, :
: Counsel of Record for
GALL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS; : This Party:
MARKIAN D, SHIMMEL: NCORMA J. : Glrard Kasubick, Esqg.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON; : Supzreme Court #30109
and ALVIN C. BUSH, : LEHMAN & KASUBRICK
Defendants : 011 Brisbin Street
: Houtzdale, PA 16651
: (814) 378-784G

Wiliigrm A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHN S ’ .

Plaintiffs
vS.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEI; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LECNARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

TO: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

DATE PRESENTED: July 17, 2003

CASE NUMBER: 2003-340-CD

Date Complaint Filed: March 11, 2003

TYPE OF TRIAL REQUESTED:
() Jury (X} Non-Jury ()Y Arbitration

ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME:

3/4  day
PLAINTIFF(S): Harlan I. Schnarrs; James ( ) Check Block
E. Schnarrs, Sr. and if a Minor
Shirley S§. Johns is a Party

to the Case
DEFENDANT (3): Gail Wilks; James H. Meas; ( )
Marian D. Shimmel; Norma J.
Knepp; Leonard Thompson;
and Alvin C. Bush
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ADDITIONAL
DEFENDANT (S) : None ()

AMOUNT AT ISSUE: No amount at issue under this
Declaratory Judgment Case.

CONSOLIDATION: () yes (X) no

DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED: N/A

PRAECIPE FOR TRIAL

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been
completed or will be completed, all necessary parties and
witnesses are available; serious settlement negotiations
have been conducted; there are no outstanding motions;
the case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy
of this Certificate has been served upcn all counsel of
record and wupon all parties of record who are not
represented by counsel:

Girard Kasubick, Esq.
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651 (814) 378-7840

FOR THE PLAINTIFF TELEPHONE NUMBER

Davis C. Mason, Esq.

P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866 (814) 342-2240
FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER

Respectfully Submitted,

A bl

Girard Kasﬁbick, Esg.,
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
CIVIL DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMES E.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs
VS.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS:;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I, Girard Kasubick, Esqg.,
served a true and correct copy of the Certificate of
Readiness and Praecipe for Trial by United States First
Class Mail, postage prepaid, on July 16, 2003, on the

following counsel of record:

David C. Mason
MASON LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 28
Philipsburg, PA 16866

sl il h

rard iqsublcu Esquire,
tornaey for Plaintiffs

Gi
At




In The Court o@wmmon Pleas of Clearfield Coy~y, Pennsylvania
« d

SCHNARRS, HARLAN . Al Sheriff Docket # 13785
VS. 03-340-CD
WILKS, GALL al

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT/EQUITY

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 14, 2003 AT 10:35 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON NORMA J. KNEPP, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RD#1
BOX 195, WEST DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
DALLAS KNEPP, SON A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW MARCH 14,2003 AT 10:37 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON MARIAN D. SHIMMEL, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
RD#1 BOX 200, WEST DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING
TO MARIAN D. SHIMMEL A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW MARCH 18, 2003 AT 11:18 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON LEONARD THOMPSON, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
‘RD#1 BOX 11, WEST DECATUR, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
LEONARD THOMPSON A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT
FOR-DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW MARCH 13, 2003, CHARLES BREWER, SHERIFF OF LYCOMING COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE
THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON ALVIN C. BUSH,
DEFENDANT.

NOW MARCH 20, 2003 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT ON ALVIN C. BUSH, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF
LYCOMING COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF BREWER IS HERETO ATTACHED AND
MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN.

NOW MARCH 13,2003, DENNY NAU, SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY
CHESTER A HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON GAIL WILKS, DEFENDANT.

NOW MARCH 21, 2003 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT ON GAIL WILKS, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF CENTRE
COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF NAU IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF
THIS RETURN.

JUN 27 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary @



In The Court ( ’ jommon Pleas of Clearfield COy, Pennsylvania

r

SCHNARRS, HARLAN . Al Sheriff Docket # 13785
VS. 03-340-CD
WILKS, GAIL al

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT/EQUITY

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW MARCH 13, 2003, JACK LOTWICK, SHERIFF OF DAUPHIN COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED
BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON JAMES H. MEAS, DEFENDANT.

NOW APRIL 10, 2003 ATTEMPTED TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ON JAMES H. MEAS, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE
SHERIFF OF DAUPHIN COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF LOTWICK IS HERETO
ATTACHED AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN MARKED "NOT FOUND". DEFENDANT
IS IN FLORIDA UNTIL END OF APRIL.

Return Costs

Cost Description
95.46 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY:

60.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 10517

64.00 CENTRE CO. SHFF. PAID BY ATTY CK# 10518
30.50 DAPUHIN CO. SHFF. PAID BY ATTY CK# 10519
26.50 LYCOMING CO. SHFF. PAID BY ATTY CK# 10520

Sworl; to Before Me This So Answers,

S 1 A

. Chester A. Hagvkins
e Sheriff
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| SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR

.
QCASE_NOL_2003—00%39,4q9ﬁ <::>

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANTA:
COUNTY OF Lycoming

HARLAN T SCHNARRS ET AL

VS

GAIL WILKS AND JAMES H MEAS ET

STEVE HALL ,Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of Lycoming

County, Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to law,

says, the within COMP-DECLATORY JDGMNT was served upon
BUSH ALVIN C the
DEFENDANT , at 0010:30 Hour, on the 20th day of March , 2003

at 231 SOUTH MALL RD

PENNSDALE, PA 17756 by handing to
PERSONALLY
a true and attested copy of COMP-DECLATORY JDGMNT together with

and at the same time directing His attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: So Angwers:

Docketing 9.00 (ﬁY

Service 9.00 ' ksekxg\pkd\_‘
Affidavit 2.50 Charles T. Brewer, Sheriff
Surcharge .00 By

Mileage 6.00

26.50 00/00/0000 Deputy Sheriff
$50.00 DEPOSIT-REFUND $23.50

Sworn and spbscribed to before

me this 47fﬂ day of

L LIAN J/BRD
Profhonstary & Clark of Courls

Willams Lycom
My Corvmiacion Expires o 5, 504



RECEIPT FOR DISTRIBUTION OF ADVANCE PAYMENTS HELD In ESCROW

Lycoming County Pennsylvania Receipt Date 03/21/2003
Receipt Time 11:26:56
48 W 3rd Street

Williamsport PA 17701 Receipt No. 19741

HARLAN I SCHNARRS ET AL (VS) GAIL WILKS AND JAMES H MEAS ET

Case Number 2003-00340 T
Service Info

Remarks Escrow Transfer Out

Advance Payment Balance 50.00 LEHMAN & KASUBICK

Total Amount Distributed 26.50

Balance RemaInIng 23.50
———————————————————————— ---- Distribution ----- -------e e
Transaction Description Amount Payee
DOCKET/RETURN 9.00 LYCOMING COUNTY TREASURER
SERVICE 9.00 LYCOMING COUNTY TREASURER
MILEAGE 6.00 LYCOMING COUNTY TREASURER
NOTARY FEE 2.50 LYCOMING COUNTY TREASURER

Total Amount Distributed 26.50
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(GHERIFF’S OFFIC
CENTRE COUNTY
Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
SHERIFF SERVICE instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do

PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN | Not detach any copies.

1. Plaintiff(s) 2. Case Number
iar [An A SCA/]&//*_S O3-34%¢ -¢D
3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or Complaint:
Carl WirKS Complaind
SERVE 5. Name of Individual, Co‘mpany, Corporation, Etc., to Serve or Description of Property to be Levied, Attached or Sold.
AT 6. Address (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, TXx State and Zip Code)
(el Richarad Stred, Ph'Lgs 11, L lirid
7. Indicate unusual service: [ Reg Mail O Certified Mail J Deputize [JvPost O Other

Now, 20 . | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

Sheriff of Centre County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ONWRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B.WAIVER OF WATCHMAN — Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff’s sale thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date

12. Signature

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

13. lacknowledge receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date
or complaint'as indicated above.
TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF L
16. Served and made known to / >z Wity , on the £/ day of /77 =L ¢ 24 ,
20073 at_ Jo2-85 oclock, Z% m,at _ ML AL ploveE , County of Centre

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in the manner described befow:
% Defendant(s) personally served.

O Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s). Relationship is

0 Adult in charge of Defendant's residence.

J Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s).

O Agentor person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.

a and officer of said Defendant company.

O Other
On the day of , 20 ,at o'clock, M.
Defendant not found because:

O Moved O Unknown [J No Answer O Vacant 0O Other
Remarks:

Advance Costs Docket Service Sur Charge Affidavit | Mileage Postage Misc. Total Costs | GestsDue or Rgfun
7‘\),"00 ?—00 ?«PP Z_.n ?2'()9 S2 /-da é“ﬂp //'oo
17. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this_X_ & [ SO Answer.

18. Signatuce of-Bep. Sheriff 19. Date
20. gy pf mw - 20,03 /W/W 3-2/-23

21. Signature of S}éiff 22. Date

Gorine reNotanitodliey Public
Uediaforte Boro, Centre County

SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY

! My Corrmisgion Expires Sept. 5, 2005 Amount Pd. Page
} My Corfimission: EXpires o =
24. 1 ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE SHERIFF’S RETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received

OF AUTHORIZED AUTHORITY AND TITLE.

White - Prothonotary ~ Canary - Attorney
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Sherift's Office
(ﬂ[earftzlh lemhg

COURTHOUSE

O OFFICE (814) 765-264 1

AFTER 4:00 PPM,. (814) 765-1533

CLEARFIELD COUNTY FAX

814> 765=5915

1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116

CHESTER A. HAWKINS

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

SHERIFF

Cynthia. Aughenbaugh

OFFICE MANAGER

Robert . Sityder: -

CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- HARLAN I. SCHNARRS al
VS

GAIL WILKS al

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO:

' SERVE BY:

Pg. 13785
TERM &NO.  03-340-CD
DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

04/10/2003

LEHMAN & KASUBICK, ATTORNEYS

SERVE: GAIL WILKS

ADDRESS:

RD#1 BOX 96, PHILIPSBURG, PA.

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF

CENTRE.

COUNTY, Pennsylvania to execute this writ. This

Deputation being made at the request and risk of the PIalntlff this 13th Day of

MARCH 2003

Respectfully,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY



: ”.. Q #
v SHERIFF'S QFFICE WORK SHEEQ q gl

Deputy assigned T Date assigned 3~[9-03 Last Day Apr'\l Q 2003
DEFENDANT (S) ng‘.\ Wi s , Type of Writ Cpmp)a;,\t-
address ' ({D Z | 60)( 9l : Order # c3-340-CD
\Dh:\.\‘.oﬁb‘“'v:cj‘ pA Page 2301- AA
PLAINTIFF Peclan 1. S Nnarrs Date Served

,/\;ﬁ Rrosgers <70 podt M .., Lzerr

#/¢/

Action Taken

Date/Time
3'/?'.4’3///&% /ﬁ// Lad & 147 Lchacw <+
320z oz Del Cofled = 0t by ame %@?- She tacis
as Y, dzx  Collectr Lo Eush Tivg @ wp Bildine
F2Uv3 | Jo5% Seties __per @ ZES.

Miscellaneous Information
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J. Daniel Basile

Mary Jane Snyder Chief Deputy

Real Estate Deputy

Michael W. Rinehart

William T. Tully Assistant Chief Deputy

Solicitor

Dauphin County
‘Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
ph: (717) 255-2660 fax: (717) 255-2889

Jack Lotwick
Sheriff

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania : .SCHNARRS HARLAN I AL
‘ vs

County of Dauphin 'MEAS JAMES H

Sheriff’s Return

No. 0565-T - - -2003
OTHER COUNTY NO. 03 340 CD

I, Jack Lotwick, Sheriff of the County of Dauphin, State of
Pennsylvania, do hereby certify and return, that I made diligent
search and inguiry for MEAS JAMES H
the DEFENDANT named in the within COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGE
and that I am unable to find him/her in the County of Dauphin, and
therefore return same NOT FOUND, April 10, 2003

DEF IS IN FLORDIA WILL NOT BE BACK UNTIL THE END OF APRIL AS PER
NEIGHBOR.

Sworn and subscribed to So Answers,

before me-j his

¢

34TH day of Arf , 2003 }WM

S‘\
=

Sheriff of Dauphin County, Pa.

PROTHONOTARY By

Deputy Sheriff

Sheriff’s Costs: $30.50 PD 03/17/2003
RCPT NO 176500



@ OFFICE (8}4) 765-2641
Shertff's Office N nmriees coumm o
. (814) 776'5@5-915
Alearfield Uounty

COURTHOUSE
) 1 NORTH SECOND STRlEET, SUITE 116
CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF

v 8 | CD
VoS

Rob’ert§1;)1¥‘gqu MARILYN HAMM

CHIE DEPT. CLERK

~ Cynthia..Aughenbaugh PETER F. SMITH

OFFICE MANAGER SOLICITOR

DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Pg. 13785
HARLAN |. SCHNARRS al TERM & NO.  03-340-CD
VS . DOCUMENT TO BE SERVED:

GAIL WILKS al COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
SERVE BY: 04/10/2003

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: LEHMAN & KASUBICK, ATTORNEYS

SERVE: JAMES H. MEAS

ADDRESS: 730 North Highlands Drive, Harrisburg, Pa. 17111

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF of
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF

DAUPHIN COUNTY, Pennsylvania to execute this writ.- This
Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this 13th Day of
MARCH 2003

Respectfully,

CHESTER A,
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
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' COUNTY OF DAUPHIN

HARRISBURG, PA.

T T ey ——— ———— ——— — —

J. R. LOTWICK !
SHERIFF OF DAUPHIN COUNTY

OFFICIAL RECEIPT

o

RECEIFT NUMBER. .. 176500 RECEIFT DATE. .. .Q3/17 /w3
RECEIVED FROM....JL LEHMAN & BIRAD KA

DESCRIPTION. ... o { DTIVIL ACTION-NOTICE DRPERATOR. o v W v u o HOH

DOCKET NUMBER. .. .B0565T padvi v et

DEFENDANT. w v a v .o JAMES H MEAS

COUNTY. v o o ®x0xsx® 0, QR
BTATE. . .o . $¥EXEERE®, B
RBENCY. o . o $¥%R6%%%3, 5
TOTALL w v w o BXEFR%%IA, 50

CRAGH. o w o v o HERFEXR R, QR
CHECK. o o W o ##ree®% 30, 50

RECD. BY )\ E/%?Q'L
[7 z
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE.
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S.
JOHNS,

Plaintiffs
vSs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;

MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.

KNEPP; LEO@ARD THOMPSON
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
‘Defendants

No.: 2003—:5%O<Lb

Type of Case: Equity

Type of Pleading:
Compliant for
Declaratory Judgement

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for

This Party:
Girard Kasubick, Esqg.
Supreme Court #30109
LEHMAN & KASUBICK
611 Brisbin Street
Houtzdale, PA 16651
(814) 378-7840

| hereby certify this to be atrue
and aﬁésted copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

MAR 11 2003
Attest, lott MR-

Prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs
vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,

Defendants
NOTICE

You have been sued'in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you
must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing
with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to
do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice
for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or othér rights important to you.
YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU

DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOUu
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
David Meholick
Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Court House
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE.

SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-
JOHNS, A : _

Plaintiffs : In Equity
Vs. :

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY JUDGEMENT

AND NOW, comes Harlan I. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs
and Shirley S. Johns,. Plaintiffs, by and through their
attorney, Girard Kasubick, Esq., and files the following
Complaint:

1. The Plaintiff, Harlan I. Schnarrs resides at
1219 Benson Drive, Duncansville, PA 16635.

2. The Plaintiff} James E. Schnarrs, Sr. resides at
4436 Woods Edge Court, Chantilly, VA 22021.

3. The Plaintiff, Shirley S. Johns, resides at
R.D. 1, Box 604, Mahaffey, PA 15737.

4. The Defendant, Gail Wilks, resides at RD #1,
Box 96, Philipsburg, PA 16866.

5. The Defendant, James H. Meas, resides at 730
North Highlands Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17111.

0. The Defendant, Marian D. Shimmel, resides at

R.D. 1, Box 240, West Decatur, PA 16878.
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7. The Defendant, Norma J. Knepp, resides at R.D.

1, Box 195, West Decatur, PA 16878.

8. The Defendant, Leonard Thompson, resides at R.D.
1, Box 11, West Decatur, PA 16878.

9. The Defendant; Alvin C. Bush; resides at 231
South Mall Road, Pennsdale, PA 17756.

10. The heirs of the Estates of David P. Mease and
James I. Mease entered into an Article of Agreement with
Edgar Schnarrs. dated April 20, 1954, a copy of which is
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.

11. The April 20, 1954 Article of Agreement attached
hereto and marked Exhibit “A” was a lease to mine and
remove coal and other minerals from the Robert Morris
Warrant, excepting the Southwest one-fourth, more or less,
of said Warrant located in Boggs Township Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania. The property being along PA Route
970, a portion of the real property subject of the lease
on both sides of said roadway. The real property subject
of the lease hereinafter referred to as “Premises.”

12.  All parties have been unable to find an original
signed copy of the Article of Agreement attached hereto
and marked Exhibit “A”.

13. Certain owners of the Premises who received
royalty payments from Edgar Schnarrs, namely; James H.
Meas, Mabel Fleck, and George R. Mease all executed

Affidavits in 1988 that the April 20, 1954 Article of




O 0O

Agreement was in existence and that they have received
royalties under the April 20, 1954 Article of Agreement
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”. The James H. Meas
Affidavit was recorded in Clearfield County Deeds and
Records Book 1224, Pagel490 and the fi£st four pages of
said recorded document ' is attached hereto and marked
Exhibit “B”. The Mabel Fleck Affidavit was recorded in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 1219, Page 129
and the George R. Mease Affidavit was recorded in
Clearfield County Deeds and Records Book 1224, Page 509
and were similar to James H. Meas Affidavit attached
hereto and marked Exhibit “B”.

14. On May 9, 1989 Edgar Schnarrs assigned all his
rights, title, and interest in the April 20, 1954 Article
of Agreement attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” to his
three (3) children, Harlan I. Schnarrs, James E. Schnarrs,
Sr. and Shirley S. Johns, a copy of said assignment is
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “C.”

15. Edgar Schnarrs also known as Edgar H. Schnarrs
died on March 3, 1995.

l6. The various David F. Mease heirs and James 1I.
Mease heirs have been paid royaltybpayments and minimum
royalty payments by Edgar Schnarrs and his Assignees under
Paragraphs Third, Fifth and Sixth of the Article of
Agreement attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” from 1954

until August 2002.
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17. On February 22, 2002, Plaintiffs sent to the six
(6) Defendants minimum royalty payments for September 2002
through August 2007.

18. All of the Defendants returned their minimum
royal payments from September 2002 through August 2007 to
Plaintiffs, except the Defendant Alvin C. Bush who did
accept his minimum royalty payment through September 2007.

19. The Defendant, Gail Wilks is handling the
distribution of one-half (1/2) of the royalties to the
heirs of David P. Mease.

20. The Defendant, James H. Meas, is handling the
distribution of one-fifth (1/5) of the one-half (1/2)
distribution of William T. Meas, deceased, an heir of
James I. Mease.

21. The Defendant, Marian D. Shimmel is handling the
distribution of one-fifth (1/5) of the one-half (1/2)
distribution of David A. Mease, deceased, an heir of James
I. Mease.

22. The Defendant, Norma J. Knepp is handling the
distribution of one-fifth (1/5) of the one-half (1/2)
distribution of Dorsey G. Mease an heir of James I. Mease

23. The Defendant, Leonard Thompson is handling the
distribution of one-fifth (1/5) of the one-half (1/2)

distribution of Leonard I. Mease an heir of James 1I.

Mease.
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24. The Defendant, Alvin C. Bush is handling the
distribution of vone—fifth (1/5) of the one-half (1/2)
distribution of Mrytle M. Bush an heir of James I. Mease.

25. The Plaintiff, Harlan 1I. Schnarrs, received a
letter from Attorney David C. Mason, Esq. dated April 24,
2002 on behalf of the Defendants and the Mease heirs
alleging a breach of the Article of Agreement and breach
under Paragraphs Tenth and Twelfth of the Agreement
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A” and incorporated
herein by reference thereto for failure to backfill.

26. Plaintiffs regponded to letter dated April 24,
2002 from Attorney David C. Mason, Esq., by letter dated
May 6, 2002 from Girard Kasubick, Esqg., Attorney for
Plaintiffs, that failure to backfill does not violate the
original Article of Agreement and that no laws of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania have been violated for
failure to backfill at this time when the bonds are held
by Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and there
is an existing lease. A representative of DEP confirmed
this with the Plaintiffs.

27. Edgar Schnarrs entered a Sub-Lease Agreement
under the April 20, 1954 Agreement with Clinton Thompson
dated June 24, 1988 which was recorded in Clearfield
County Deeds and Records Book 1278, Page 282.

28. The Sub-Lease to Clinton Thompson was then

assigned to Swistock Contracting by Assignment dated
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August 28, 1992 and then Plaintiffs entered into
Modification of Sub-Lease Agreement with Swistock
Contracting also dated August 28, 1992.

29. Swistock Contracting and Cliqton Thompson, who
operated under T & T Clay Co., have abandoned mining
operation on the property under the Agreements set forth
in Paragraphs 27 and 28 above which paragraphs are
incorporated herein by reference thereto.

30. The original mining permit of Clinton Thompson

cor T & T Clay Co., No. 1790126, has been forfeited and the

bonds have been taken over by DEP.

31. The Defendants, their agent or part owner of the
Premises, Jack L. Woods, has consented by consent dated
November 15, 2002 to DEP to issue an Exploratory Permit
I.T.E. #17021156 to Ferlitch Coal Company for removal of
coal on the property subject of the April 20, 1954 Article
of Agreement in violation of said Article of Agreement
attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A.”

32. Plaintiffs desire to find a coal company to
complete mining the coal from the property under the
Article of Agreement dated April 20, 1954 attached hereto
and marked Exhibit “A."

33. The Plaintiffs have been unable to find a coal
company interested in removing the remaining coal from the
Premises partly due to the issues that are outstanding on

the rights of the parties under the Article of Agreement
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dated April 20, 1954 attached hereto and marked Exhibit
“"A.” and incorporated herein by reference thereto.

34. Plaintiffs desire to have the. court determine
the rights and duties of all parties under the April 20,
1954 Article of Agreement attached hereto and marked
Exhibit “A.” incorporated herein by reference thereto and
to declare the validity of said Agreement and the right of
Plaintiffs to mine or sub-lease to mine the Premises.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff request Your Honorable Court to
issue a Declaratory Judgment that the Article of Agreement
dated April 20, 1954 is an existing binding Agreement
subjecting all parties, their heirs, successors and
assigns to the terms covenants and conditions in said
Agreement, and to allow Plaintiffs to mine or sub-lease to

mine the Premises, and to award Plaintiffs’ attorney fees

bl

Girard Kasubick, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiffs

and costs of court.




VERIFICATION

We verify that the statements made in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct. We understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

%A At

Harlan I. Schnarrs

ﬂmag‘

James E. Schnarrs

J% oy By f s

Shirley §. Johns

Y W S

A

P U
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tixe\hpirs of the mv;y—; by, mAgE Jsmmr and JAMES I. !mAsn :
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! ,J‘STATd tn Wity JJAV‘I}*Q;.MMSE or Deoatur Town(ship.“kclaq,nl'iﬂld r

Y I '|,,|"‘ .
qoﬂnty, Pennsylvania} Emw\np'm Mi MDASL‘:’LI’QN{\R]D 'ﬂ;p}\gg Mqﬁ ~

o ,_«mm nLA.m, s wife; DOISEN|G. MEASE and HVA A, EASE;

.hid mita;
;ll DI Borgs Towﬂqhip, clﬂﬁfﬂiold County. Penneylvaniap ALVIH H.,-

,.-. I(\i' [
Buqn ‘and. LUCI"DA BUSH. his. wife; of Wllliamsport. Lyodmingtﬂounty,_
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, :
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Page 1 of 9
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WITNESSET:
1. "™at tho Jeusors for and in consideration of the .
sun of one ($1 70) doilar in and paid to the Loasors by the

T.e:as',ee, the receipt of whish is hereby acknoviledgad, does heroby

‘grant unto the said Leasee an option for a period of. ninety (90)
' dnys from the said Cnte.gf this Lease, to let and lease the

ditclusive ripht and privi.'l,q't:;* to mine and take atay, at fhe "
convenience of the Leasee, all'the coal contained ”undez; that
certain tract of land lunated in Boggs Township, Olearﬁ.old County

Pennsylvanla, more fully described .a8 tollsiiy, %o nitt'

(it

Being bounded on the North by the Henry Irirk or
warrant and lond of Dorsey Measej on the Eag't.d
Jands vhich are part of the Jolinh Houston. warran'
and owned now or formexly by William H. Garland,

E, A. Dixon and Harbison-Valkar nefractorius RO
('omp'zny, on the South by the Steven Kingstan '™,
rarrantj the adjoining land being now or i’ormerly
ormed by Georpge Newtony on the VYiest from the. South
to north by lands of the..Leasers herein. ‘¥mown asg, the
S Fire Priock Company which is part of the V'illiam I
‘. : Moms warranc, © i e W

Tha =maid 1and the subject of this agreement; ie

pact of the Robert: Morris warrant md includes a11 L

of. said Robert: Mprris warrant except the Soulhwndgt: .'-'=-' <
i ona-fourth, more or Ieas, which Squthwest 'pm:j;.ipy r 38
v 18 jmnrm us .the Ihvid Mdags ![omestead."' BN _ey 3

The ripghts herein ['ranted by the Leasora to Leasee
are subjoet tb rights vested in Martin Voods, ;OWNEY . N
of 25 acres, more or less, of surface part:.of thm’ ™'l
horein degcribed premisas "and which 25 aoros, moru L
or less, lies at or near the Southeast corner. of: . L
said dederibed premises. The minexals under- ‘the‘
said 25 acros, mare or less, being cvmed by the:
Leasors heroin and.are included' in this agroemen?y,.
exoept as to one (1) acre, more or less ar(sund) i
the buildings on the 25 abre lot., The f:eas::rs R
exoept and reserve from the operation of this ’
leaas tho minerals on the (1) acre, more or leus,
surrounding the Martin Voods. buildings ho;etoforo
conveyed to Maxtin 'Yoods. (‘ONTA'[III'IG'QL‘-'O-aOres oo
nore or losg.
‘his lhage is further subjoct to the prior. righta: o
veated in the ownors of the Robort Siimnel svrfaoca *° .,
tlot on. lh'l(‘h a dnelling house vas mom‘tly cons t;ructoa.

Yhe Leascrs further resorve from the opombion of
this locagse suchl .mineruls as is neocessary tq propnrly
suppert and protect the public highways locu tdd on
the promises, . :

i - '
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- right and privilege to e
':'peoting,

O . O-
TOGEUIER WITH THE RIGHT TO enter in, upon and undoxr the

testing and mining by
the ‘strip mine and the deep mine msthod of removing and oarrying

gald premises Tor thé purpoae of vxamining,

avay said coal by such vays and means as my be neoessary 1n tha
Judg,menb of the Leasee in -the succesqrul mining and tak:lng away

of the same, togoether. with an and s:lngular mining,
ventjlatir\(;,

operatioh, ‘
dminapu, surfaoe and other rights and privileaes,

and an Rnleasos of damagasr 0vmed by or vested in the TLoasors so

fully as the pame were aoquired by ‘the said Leasors upon the

followin(; terms and conditions, A

10

SECONID: The Leasee herein is hereby granted a.n option

- for @ peried of ninety (90) days from the date of t‘his :Lnstnuneqt, _

durinp tthich period of time no minimum royalty shan accruo aa
hoereinafter provided but the said Leasee shall have the full

xplore the said land and to do suoh pros-
drilling and exploration work as they desire thereon. .

1f the said Leasee herein does not desire to operate the said land

under the terms of this lsase, he shall notify the Leasors by

81iving nritten notice to- that effeot within thé ﬂu:ty {90) daya s

option period, If no such notices ie given, then the provisiona

of this instrument shall automtically become the Leasee Agreement

between the mrties herein. If such notice is given then this ;

: lease shall be null and void except for the exploration ‘rights

herein provided.

TIIMD: The sald Leasee agrees with and to the said

Leasors that 1t vill pay ag royalty to the said Leasors the sum: of
twenty-five (25) oents per ton of two thousand (2000) pou.nds oI

merchantable coal-vhich the ILeasee remﬁves from the said: premisea

by strip mining methods, and fifteen (15) cents per ton of tm)

i thousand (2000) pounds of metdliantable. .coal for ail ooél removed

from the said Jr emises by the .deep mning method during thq

continuance of this ]sase.

EXHIBIT "A"
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FOURT? The payments of royalty r.e to Onuu_e on or
before the Twenty-fifth day of eaoh moniu for the said léased
coal romovgd from the said promises during the mrevious oalenﬂar
month; such payments to be accompanied by a correct statement
showing the amount of all coal shipped from the leased premises
during the said monthly period. The weight of the ccal shipped
from the said premises shdll be determined by tha soales of the.
Railroad Company ovexr which line the coal is shipped, and for all
coal sold locally, the weight shall be determined by. tho mine

-8cales or public scales; it being understood mmd agreed npon by

and between the pantias hereto that the T.easee shnll nat be
required to ship or pay for coal which in its Judgmont 1s not
merochantable or mineablse, .

FIFTI: Any'merchantab%elciay removed froﬁ'said estate
shall be paid for at the mate of 15 (fdfteen) cents pezhfon.

SIXTH:s The Leasee further agrees to mine and ship
monthly from the said leasehold premises sufficient ooal to
provide a minimum voyalty gt.the rate hereinbe;’ore set, forth of

firty (50) dollars, or to pay, the said Leasors the said mnimum

royalty at the time hereinagter provided; it being provided,.

however, that if the coal mined shall fall short of the minimum
quantity required for the payment of the minimum royalty,hpreiﬁ-
after set forth, but the minimum quantity has been paid for as

. hereinbefore stipulated, the Leasse shall be entitled at any time

during the leasehold period or any renewal thereof to take out
suffioientbcnal %o reimburse it without payment therefor; provided.
almys, nevertholess, that fhe same be taken out in excess of the
regular mqnthly minimum herein specified. '

Provided, however, ,that there shall be ;no minimum
monthly payments required and no liadbility beyond the rate of
royalty above named for the quantity of coal actually mined and

4
shippod during such months in which the mining upon the said

EXHIBIT "A"
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impraoticable by reason of a labor strike continuing for thirty

L

(30) days or more affécting the mining opsration of the Leasse's
mine or tho railroad oonvey}ng the fproduot to niarket.

SEVENTH: It 1s the intention of the mrtiés heret';o
that the Leasee herein shal), not be i'equired .fo pay' in minimun-
or otherwise for moro coal than in its’ judgment is mefchantéble
anAd minable, as contained in the leased Premises, and the Leasae

shall have the right at any %ime vhen it has pa:l.d 1’or anproximate-

_ly ‘a1l of said minable coal %o request the lLeasors that an estinato

be mde «f the said merchantable and minable coal remaining in

the leased premises, The Leasors shall theroupon appoint a

mining engineer, who with tha mining engineer of the Leaaee, s;hall
make an estimate of said coal, ‘and their decision theraon ahall be
final and conclusive. When & 1 said coal shall have been paid for

under the terms if this contraot and in accordance with auoh

'estirrate, no further payment 01’ royalty, either in mininum or"

otherwise, shall be required of the Loasee and it shall have the
right to mine and rsamove. the said coal as 1t haa- been paid foi' ‘at
any time dttrin(; the term if this lease, any renewal therao:t, vithin

five (5) years thereafter, and in the event that more of sas.d coal

.is actually mined and renmred from the said premises: that shown

by suoh estimate, such exoess .ooml shall be raid for as nined and

thpped by the Leasee at the same royalty rate and 1n the same-

. manner as hereinbefore set out, with the right to use and enjoy

all‘ the rights and privileges herein contained. o

iv 'l'-}IGH'l'H: The Leasors shall have designated their agents
to the right at all reasonablae times, at Leasors' own risjl, to
enter 'Iaid mine, “for themselves, or engineers, for the purposs of
exa mlning-, inspecting and guyveying said mines apd stripping
operations upon the herein lcased premises in ordexr to. sao that
the terms nf this lnase are being complied with., L

NINTIt:  The Leusors shdl pay for all taxes levied or,

assesged against the pr‘operty and on the coal remaining in p.ace
auen B heretn leased .premisea. The Leasee shall pay, durim

the continuance of this lease, all taxes levied or assessed ujon /

all improvements placed upon the premises by the Loasee or upa

EXHIBIT "A"
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of a 'Irit of llabere Fpoias’ p
Tacias for costs and any royalty due and unpaid

'.poeeeseion of the remises,

~concerning the sam,

Comzon Pleas of any county in thie Commonwea 1th and oonfess

.(:> o ". ' o .& (j)..

of the improvenonts and e rsonal propexrty -

ontained thereon to
reimburse thomselves Tully far any and all royalty due and

payable under this lease and not paid as hereinbefore atipu]_atgd

‘without being congidered a rresspasser upon such derault ccptj,nu-

ing for sixty (60) days authorized and empowered any at orney h

k of eny Court of record to appeal and enter in the com—t o:t
' Common Pleas of Clearfield. L'punt}' m amicable. aotion and

confession of Jjudgment in edootment for the memises: ‘as horein-
boforo described, and thereupon authorize the immedigte jssu:lng
ossessionem vl th a olause of F:leri

nithout ae!d.ng
leave of Court and nithout any prior'writ or pmoeedmg Whatsoevar

'by virtue of which the Leaeore Jherein named shaly be plaoed in

and ‘the said Isasee hereby releaeed

-to the Loasors all errors and defeats w\atscever in elptoring

euoh action or judgnent or oausing e\mh Vrit e Habera .‘Faoiaa

Possessionem to bo issued or in eny proceeding t’*reon or

FOUII’.I‘EENTH: ‘ ﬂhe Leaaee further authori 78 an\ empowor o

any attorney of eny court of Recard 1n ‘case of such Qfaug in

- the paymant of royalty as aforesaid underthis lease for. a ‘jn\-', '
"périod of thirty (30) days, to appear for it in the ‘oours or\ :

\
AN

: '\'

_Judgmex\t in favor of the said Leasors for the amount. then due _ -\..

and unpaid, and thereupon authcrizes the immediate issuing .o,f 8.

. Wrlt of Fleri Faocias for the amount of said Judgment, with cosy

of suit, reloase of errors and with five per cent (5%) attoz;ney'n |
comnission. for oollection, waivins all e xemption ]aws nollr 1n '
forog or that may hereaftor-bg.put to force.. .. i PR
,FIFTEENTH: This lease shdl 1 continue for e .perj.od of -
one (1) year from the exercise of the option as herein p_mvided
Tor, or until all the merchantable stripping and minable".ooalv:
shall be removed therefirom. Provided, the Leases shall have.
eouplicd Wil and performed all the conditions, covenants, and

9%ipulationg of this lease, the same shall automatically ru' .

EXHIBIT "A"
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its0lf from year to year'theréafter until such time as the

leasec shall notify the 1easoré, in writing sixty (60) ddys

prior to the end of any yearly 'term,. of their intention not to

80 renow or until all the merchantable and minable coal is

renoved from the said premisvs, whichever may first oct{uzj. Ali_.

the teris covenants, oonditio}xs, and stipulatio'n\s ﬁgréiﬁ."_containod

are to extend to any ycarly#-‘i‘gnewals as herein px_'ovi_dve.d for. .i o -
SIXTERNTH: I% is mutally understood and agread upon _

by. the Tarties hereto that upon the expiration of the term heroby -

domised or sooner proper detemmination 01’ the aame, or at the —

end of any rehewal as herein provided for, providad the Lnasoo =

snall have t/aid all royalty and fulfilled all oovem:n ts 1n this -
leago on its part apreed to be kept, it shall have Vhis right
at any time, within three (3) months aftexr the expiratiqn ox‘,"
' -::sooner' proper determimation of this lease to remove fran,'ther‘ )
hereby demised premisé'é any and all improvements and 1@18mén_1:sl
ﬁhioh havebeen placed upon said premises by the said Léés'oé;- U

T -

1% being understood and agreed that all improvements and: -,.'!‘..?
- :lmplemonts remaining on the sa:ld premises after the expiration -
-of the gaid throe (3) monthq shall,revert and become the’ proporty"
‘of the Leasors, ' ' L o . ..}‘, :

| SEVENTEGNTH : - Whenever & notioe is preéented,flgji;eix\; '
" 1% is agreed by and between the m rties hereto that such noti.-
.shall be given by regular United States reglstered ma:ll,lath
notice shall be oaisidered to have been given to 1110 lieaqas upon
such notice being sent to David A. Mease of Osoeola Iﬁ.lla,

Pennsylvaniaj and Lida Voods of West Decatur, R. D., Permuylvania;

- and Coorge lMease of Cumberland, Maryland; while notioe to the

- parties of the second raxt. shall be oonsidered to.be . p:lven i:ts
such notice is given to Rdgar Sohnarrs, R.D., T’hilipsburg. -' : ,-:
Ponnoylvania, All paymonts of royalties are heraby pl"ovided

for to be paid one-half (1/2) to Lida Voods cof VWest Déoatur, R.D../I
Pomnsylvania, for aml on behalf of the heirs of Jemes I: Meage ) -

K

EXHIBIT "A"
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Estate, and the m rtlies heretp hereby appoint the said David

A. Mease and T4da 'Wooiis as their agents to administer the terms

and prcvisions of this lease.

EIGHITENTH:

This Agreement shall be binding and shall

enure to the beneﬁ't of the heirs, successors and/or assigns of

the Varties of the First Part

assigns of the Lessee herein:

In VITNESS VHER

hereto and to the successors and/or

BQP, the said parties of the First part,

Lessors herein, have hereugte set their respective hands and

seéls, and the said T.essee has affixed the Common pr."(!orporat.e' )

seal, du],y attested, the day and year first ahove writt’en.

The -

said Apgreement bsing exeouted in duplicate and suoh, oopies to

have the same effect asg though they,were originals.

DAVID A, UEASE

~_(SEAL)

Page 9 of 9

STEELE BUTTERVORTH, J.P.
STEELZ BUTTERWORTH, J.P. ELIZADETH M. MEASE '~ (SEAL)
| STRELE BUTTHRVCRTH, J.P. LEONARD MEASE ___.(SEAL)
STEELE BUTTERVORTH, J.P. JENNIE MEAS o _(smAL)
STEELE BUTTERYCRTH, J.P. DORSEY G. MBEASE ; ___(SEAL)
STEELE BUTTERVORTH, J.P. BVA A, MEASE . (SmAL).
| MIIDRED L. GRAZIA ALVIN R, BUSH ‘ - _(SEAL)
MILDRED L. GRAZIA LUCINDA . BUSH o _(SEAL)
| MILDRED L. GRAZIA VERA BAUGHMAN - (SEAL)
 MILDRED L. GRAZIA ROY BAUGHMAN (SPAL)
MARY E. BACHTEL RUBY BUSH (SEAL)
STEELE_BUTTERVORTH, J.P. MRS. LIDA TOOIS (SEATL,
STEBLE BUTTERWORTH, J.P. .’r'lAR;I'I“ A meB (SEAL)
STEELE BUTTERFORTH, J.P, MRS, ANNIE DIXOR (SEAL)
REBECCA F. HASTINGS MARVIN C. HAINES (SEAL)
RERECCA E. HASTINGS FLORENCE HAINES (SEAT)
MARGARET A. DEHAVEN IE STER FAINES .(SEAL)
MARGARET 4. DEILVEN VERNA HAINES (SEAL)
EXHIBIT "A"
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AFFIDAVIT
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared JAMES H.

MEASE, of 1508 Montford Drive, Harrisburg, PA 17110, known to me,
or satiéfactorily proven, to be the person whose name appears

below and who, being duly sworn according to law, hereby deposes

and says as follows:

1. That he is an adult resident of Pennsylvania as

noted above.

2. That he has been receiving royalty payments from

Edgar Schnarrs, on behalf of certain heirs of the David F. Mease

Estate or James I. Mease Estate for many years.

3. That he has been receiving the aforesaid royalty
payments under an Article of Agreement in the nature of a mining
lease which is dated April 20, 1954, between the heirs of David
F. Mease and James I. Mease and Edgar Schnarrs, and which said
lease is upon certain property in Boggs Township, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEING bounded on the North by the Henry Drinker warrant and

land of Dorsey Mease; on the East by lands which are part of

the John Houston warrant and owned now or formerly by William

H. Garland, E. A. Dixon and Harbison-Walker Refractories Company;
on the South by the Steven Kingston warrant; the adjoining

land being now or formerly owned by George Newton; on the West
from the South to north by lands of the Leasers herein known

as the Fire Brick Company which is part of the William Morris
warrant.

The said land, the subject of this agreement, is part of the
Robert Morris warrant and includes all of said Robert Morris
warrant except the Southwest one-fourth, more or less, which
Southwest portion is known as the David Mease Homestead.

EXHIBIT '"'B"
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! 'g!h“m to and subscribed
I Befér

O O

vl 1224491

The rights herein granted by the Leasors to Lea
to rights vested in Martin Woods owner of 25 acres, more or less,
of surface part of the herein described premises and which 25
acres, more or less, lies at or near the Southeast corner of said
described premises. The minerals under the said 25 acres, more
or less, being owned by the Lessors herein and are included in
this agreement, except as to one (1) acre, more or less, around
the buildings on the 25 acre lot. The Leasors-except and reserve
from the operation of this lease the minerals on the (1) acre,
more or less, surrounding the Martin Woods buildings heretofore
conveyed to Martin Woods. CONTAINING 200 acres, more or less.

see are subject

This lease is further subject to the prior rights vested in the
owners of the Robert Shimmel surface lot on which a dwelling
house was recently constructed.

The Leasors further reserve from the operation of this lease such

minerals as is necessary to properly support and protect the
public highways located on the premises.

4. That the original Article of Agreement in the nature
of a lease dated April 20, 1954, was never recorded; is lost,

misplaced, destroyed or unknown, however, the attached copy

hereto is a true and accurate copy or reproduction of the original

Article of Agreement and its terms.

5. That affiant has personal knowledge of the existence
of the original lease because of his family relationship as an

heir of David F. Mease or James I. Mease.

6. That the affiant acknowledges the existence of said

lease.
/) 2184, )\7[, 77szz<1/
3 (SRR James H. Measg
: “,

.
......

CLEATFIELD CCUNTY

EMTERED CF ECORD 29

TIME ; EC‘\' w0 SV

o dh, &7# !
By 2D/

”,

% me this 49/

ddy af ALril ,

X7

527300 & swAVELY, NoTARY PuBLIC
- HARRIS

FEES K}
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G g . Gommmuealth of Peunsylvania 2 AFFIDAVIT
AL 33 COUNTY OF __Clearfield *
/%&@ ¢ earfie
On this__1st day of QPptmﬁhér , 19_87 _ personally appeared before me, the

subscriber, one of the District Justices in and for said County and Sf:ate duly authorized to

administer oaths, __Fdgar Schnarrs; RR 1 Box 321; Philipshurg, PA. 16866

who being duly sworn or affirined, according to law, doth depose and say, THAT the Attached

;‘Ar'tici‘é of Agreement" is'am true and correct copy of the originsl, which was signed

by me, on or about the 20th day of April, 1954.

and further deponent_1 saith not.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this (

01 day of September 39 87 Schnarrs

(District Justice)

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT NO. __46=3-03
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA

Mistrict Justice, State of eansylvania
Nn, 46 3-863, Cleanllald‘Cqun!y :
Term Expitss January 4, 1988

EXHIBIT ''B"
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I | 1. o . . o . "_.. \.f"‘h .-!;.

'-:nads this 2cu1-.n thy q_f '__g__ !9‘54. by ﬁ' q bo‘i;wqqn‘, \\
theirs of tne DAVI}’""\\\YLME r'sm'rr and JAMES I tmnsn&

i émm{ toWiti DAVED By ! v,““%,’lq‘iﬁ,n:ﬂ‘old i

'odnty, Pennsylvan:la; Eg;m‘\rn,ﬁ'rﬂ i MDASE! LEQMRP I ;, . and .

JAIH‘ HBA‘}'Is, “his wife; DORSLY‘(: HEASE and EVA AL MDASD hi

,_11 ;nf Dopys Tomiship, CJ,eq.z-ﬂeld County. Pgnnsylvania;, ATNI
' 4 ,WllliamSport, I.ycominax (‘ounty,

BA'immm her husbanq, ot ‘the
Pennsylvania; and RUBY

IIR.

en
SEIERE I A
.}!ormlgh of 91;ate College, f‘entre cw,nty,

8 of Massillon, Ohj,o, ‘.being dal t’ne 191;511"'1‘._ 'r ‘; ‘
“ L James I. Hease late of’ Boggs vansh:l.ﬁ, c;,earﬂeld (‘o,nn{:' I ‘ ]

" lt:;'nia; LIDA Y.'OODS end MARTIN A. WOODS, herhusband. and A,RI'(E ;DIIDII,‘

GOy ,all oflﬁogbﬂ Tom:.ship, Clearﬁ.eld gounty, %Pennsylvaniat

I‘LOR]"I . HAIHES ‘his wife,:ot Plym'outh,: ﬁeetibg, :

*

BUSH; hnmarried,

' ." : !‘
Ce P RvIn HATIRS and
LESTER m\nm% his wife, VLRNA m\nms. o; '

Penns ylvania;
‘.widow' m.;,v:;m L"

Maeting, Ponnsylvania 1 [ LEONQJU\ MEA&E,
SRR A mnrmsn, his wi:t‘e; (‘ATHERINE mcmsmﬁgw, ngnm R: .'
| L vmcmn R. MEASE, Iis, wi:fé; omm R, Mmsh a.nd ;mt:p‘ﬁ ME{\SE )}
mLA E., TAYLOR and R()BERT J. TAYIDR, her husband; v;n sy
MARGARET E. MEA%E his wife; 1.no H. mEAqE and I:UIS
W &and JAME; MASOII, h?r huﬁbands HWi R

b wife,

“MEASE and
"'fe; ESTHER MASO
”Mrmc, lieF huspana, all of. Cnmber).qnd,‘

ixiand WILLIAM D..
'?Jmms ‘Bi MEASE and 1018
aryland‘ AHNA«L. MEASE. pnmn::led o
striot of Columbia, by their atto

".,.Ma" ',1m¢; under Poner. of, Attornq it
“the ﬂioo

KW MEA'%L‘, his wife, 01’ All'
£ the City of'
rx}ﬂy 111 fa'

aeds' in and for the Gounty of q1qa¢;_

er of IJ
126. heremai‘ter cal led LFA80R$,| m,

A Misccllﬂneouq Book 11, Page

qnmmm.,, of N. Do, Philipsburt,

g
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ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, and in consideration of the sum of One
Dollar, in hand paid, with the intent to be legally bound hereby,
I, EDGAR SCHNARRS, of R. D. 1, Box 321, Philipsburg, PA 16866,
Assignor, do hereby assign to SHIRLEY S. JdﬁNS) of R. D. 1, Box
604, Mahaffey, PA 15757; JAMES E. SCHNARRS, SR., of 4310 Markwood
Lane, Fairfax, VA 22033; and HARLAN 1. SCHNARRS, of 519 North
Sterling Boulevard, Sterling Park, VA 22170, herein collectively
referred to as Assignees, with equal interests, all my rights,
title and interests in and to the Sub-lease Agreement between
Edgar Schnarrs and Clinton Thomﬁéon dated June 24, 1988 and in
and to the Article of Agreement dated April 20, 1954, between
all the Mease Heirs and Edgar Schnarrs. The Assignees shall

have all rights, titles, interests and duties under the aforesaid

Sub-Lease Agreement and Article of Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal

this the Z%z day of May, 1989,
Cé%zgjz/gg;ar Schnarrs

EXHIBIT "C"
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF CENTRE

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared

EDGAR SCHNARRS, known to me (or satisfactqrily proven) to be

the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument

and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes

therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

official seal.

Notaial Soa o
Girard Kasubick, Notary. Public
Philipsburg Boro, Centre County
My Commission Expires June 8, 1991

EXHIBIT '"C"
Page 2 of 2







O .. 0O -

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHNARRS; JAMESE. : No.: 2003-340-CD
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : Type of Case: Equity
JOHNS, : Type of Pleading:
Plaintiffs : Reply to New Matter
: and Counter-Claim
v : Filed on behalf of:
vSs. : Plaintiffs
« = Counsel of Record for
GATL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS; : This Party:
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J. : Girard Kasubick, Esq.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON; : Supreme Court #30109
ancd ALVIN C. BUSH, : LEHMAN & KASUBICK

Defendants : 611 Brisbin Street
: Houtzdale, FA 16651
(814) 378-7840

o MAY 2 87003
¢ sof s

éﬂiatﬁ?& SHhaw
ret @H@@W
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IN THE CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EQUITY DIVISION

HARLAN I. SCHENARRS; JAMESE. :
SCHNARRS, SR; and SHIRLEY S. : No.: 2003-340-CD
JOHNS, :

Plaintiffs

vs.

GAIL WILKS; JAMES H. MEAS;
MARIAN D. SHIMMEL; NORMA J.
KNEPP; LEONARD THOMPSON;
and ALVIN C. BUSH,
Defendants

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

35. ADMITTED.

36. DENIED. This is conclusion of law or fact for
which no responsive pleading is required.

37. DENIED. Paragraph Fourteenth of the Lease
Agreement does not state any term for the Lease Agreement,
but is a provision providing for a Confession of Judgment
as shown on Exhibit “A” attached to Plaintiffs’ Complaint
and incorporated herein. Paragraph Fifteenth of the Lease
Agreement does contain the language quoted as being in
Paragraph Fourteenth of the Lease Agreement by Defendants
in this averment.

38. DENIED. Paragraph Fourteenth of the Lease
Agreement contains a provision covering a Confession of
Judgment upon default and has nothing to do with the term

and annual renewal as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached to
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Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Paragraph 37 of this Reply, both
of which are incorporated herein by reference thereto. If
Defendant is again referring to Paragraph Fifteenth of the
Lease Agreement it is further denied that Plaintiffs have
failed to fulfil any condition precedent. The condition
precedent 1is only required to terminate the Lease
Agreement which the Plaintiffs have not done and
Plaintiffs aver the Lease Agreement is an existing wvalid
lease agreement with no failure to comply with any terms
of the Lease Agreement.

39. ADMITTED, but by further reply to this averment,
the language in Paragraph Tenth stated by Defendant is
preceded by and has condition precedent that the
backfilling is required only at the option of Lessee “upon
the termination of the Lease or prior thereto”.

40. DENIED. The Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) nor its predecessor the Department of
Environmental Resources (DER) has never cited the
Plaintiffs for violations of any laws of the Commonwealth,
and the Defendant in its Answer, New Matter, and Counter-
claim, all of which are incorporated herein, does not cite
any section of laws, rules or regulations of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania or the United States of
America which Plaintiffs has violated.

41. DENIED. The replies to Paragraphs 39 and 40

above are incorporated herein by reference thereto. This
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is further denied as a conclusion of law or fact for which
no responsive pleading is required.

42. DENIED. The replies to Paragraphs 39 and 40
above are incorporated herein by reference thereto. This
is further denied as a conclusion of law or fact fcr which
no responsive pleading is required.

43. ADMITTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. It is
admitted that the bonds of T & T Clay Co., a subleasor cf
Plaintiffs have been - forfeited. It is denied that any
laws and regulations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
have been violated for the reasons set forth in Paraqraphs
39 and 40 of this Reply which are incorporated herein by
reference thereto. This is further denied as a conclusion
of law or fact for which no responsive pleading 1is
required.

44, ADMITTED 1IN PART and DENIED IN PART. It is
admitted that Harlan Schnarrs received the April 24, 2002
letter from Attorney Mason. It is denied contents of the
letter are true or factual, because the contents are
conclusions of 1law or fact for which no responsive
pleading 1is required. The contents of the letter are
further denied as is set forth in Plaintiffs’ Complaint in
Paragraph 26 which 1s incorporated herein by reference
thereto.

45, ADMITTED 1IN PART and DENIED IN PART. It is

admitted as to the content of Paragraph Twelfth of the
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Lease Agreement. It is denied as far as this averment
implies that any breach has occurred for reasons set forth
in this Reply to New Matter all of which are incorporated
herein by reference thereto.

46. DENIED. Under Paragraph Tenth of the Lease
Agreement backfilling was not required at the option of
Lessee until “termination of this Lease or prior thereto”
and under Paragraph Fifteenth at option of Lessee the
Lease was not terminated until “all merchantable stripping
and mineable coal shall be removed therefrom”.

47. ADMITTED.

48. ADMITTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. It 1is
admitted that is what 1is stated in the letter. Tt is
denied Plaintiffs have abandoned any mining operations.

49. DENIED. This is a conclusion of law or fact for
which no responsive pleading is required.

50. ADMITTED IN PART and DENIEDIIN PART. It is
admitted‘that clay royalties are fifteen (15¢) cents per
ton. It is denied all coal royalties are twenty-five
(25¢) cents per ton. Coal royalties are twenty-five (25¢)
cents per ton for stripped coal and fifteen (15¢) cents
per ton for deep mined coal.

51. DENIED. This is a conclusion of law or fact for
which no responsive pleading is required.

52. DENIED. The Plaintiffs have sought to have

mining done on the Lease Premises and due to economic
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conditions and current issues with Defendants, Plaintiffs
have been unable to obtain a mining company to mine coal.
The Plaintiffs have not abandoned or terminated the Lease
and had paid the required royalties to Defendants through
August 2002 and paid additional royalties thereafter which
certain Defendants have refused to accept as set forth in
Paragraphs 17 and 18 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint which 1is
incorporated herein by reference thereto.

53. DENIED. There 1s no provision 1in the Lease
Agfeement that prohibits assignment of the parties
interest in the Lease and Paragraph Eighteenth makes the
Lease Agreement binding on Lessee’s assigns such that an
assignment 1is permissible.

54, ADMITTED IN PART aﬁd DENTED TIN PART. It 1is
admitted Plaintiffs do not have a mining license or
equipment. It 1is denied that the Plaintiffs cannot
successfully have coal mined by third parties under the
Lease Agreement and the Lease Agreement does not require
them to be licensed or own equipment.

55. DENIED. This is a c<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>